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Condition Discussion Recommendation 

Flagged RECs  

at the  

Subject 

Property 

Per EDR’s Radius Map Report, the subject property 

was not flagged for potential concerns in the 

researched databases. 

There is no apparent need 

for further action at this 

time.   

Flagged RECs  

in the 

Surrounding 

Approximate 

Search 

Distance 

Based on EDR’s Radius Map Report, multiple offsite 

facilities were flagged within the applicable ASTM 

approximate search distances. These offsite facilities 

are not considered as RECs due to distance and other 

factors.    

N iso further analysis

warranted at this time.  

Visual 

Observations 

During field observations, no RECs were observed 

within the subject property. Note, the subject property 

has been used for agricultural purposes for over 90 

years.  and may contain residual pesticides in the soil.  

However, the potential for residues in an agricultural 

field does not indicate a REC. 

No RECs identified – no 

areactionsfurther

necessary.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.  PROJECT OVERVIEW

Insight  Group has  prepared the  following Phase  I  Environmental  Site  Assessment  for  the  “Camelia  Ridge”

property   located  in  Hartsville,  South   Carolina.  The   purpose   of   the   evaluation   was   to   determine   the

presence of  Recognized Environmental  Conditions  (RECs)  on  the subject  property.  Our review  identified  no

RECs associated with the  subject property.

The following considerations are discussed below.

1. Flagged RECs at the  Subject  Property

2. Flagged RECs in the  ASTM  Approximate  Search  Distances

3. Visual Observations
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     Stacy Spriggs, PWS, AICP                                 William R. Christopher, P.E.        
     Environmental Manager                 Managing Partner 
 
 
 

October 15, 2024

Attn:  Mr. Daniel Gerber 
  KCG Companies,  LLC

  9311 N. Meridian Street, Suite  100
Indianapolis,  IN  46260

Re:  Phase  I  Environmental  Site Assessment

Camelia RidgeDarlington  County, South Carolina

Insight Group Number:  09-240220

Dear  Mr. Gerber,

The  purpose  of  this  report  is  to  present  an  environmental  site  assessment  of  the  “Camelia Ridge”
property  located  along  Swift Creek Road  in  Hartsville,  South  Carolina. The property is comprised  of  two
parcels, represented by  Darlington  County  Tax  Map Serial  Numbers:  056-00-01-012 and  056-00-01-
013.

This  report  presents  our  findings  from  records  reviews,  field  site  assessment,  and  conclusions  and
recommendations.

We  appreciate  the  opportunity  to  be  of  service  to  you  on  this  project.   If  you  have  any  questions
concerning this submittal, or if we may be of further service, please contact us.

Sincerely,
INSIGHT GROUP
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report was prepared using the ASTM International (ASTM, formerly known as the American Society 
for Testing and Materials) Designation E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (the “Standard Practice”), The scope of the assessment 
consisted of a review of historic aerial photographs and maps, records reviews, a site reconnaissance visit, 
visual survey of the adjoining properties, and interviews. No subsurface intrusive exploration or 
investigation was conducted as part of this assessment.  
 
The site reconnaissance was conducted by Stacy Spriggs, Environmental Professional, on October 9, 2024.  

1.1 Findings and Opinions 
 
A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included or fully 
developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive understanding 
of the items contained herein.  

1.2 Site Description and Use  
 
The project area is comprised of approximately 23.65-acres located along Swift Creek Road in Hartsville, 
South Carolina. The subject property is comprised of vacant, open fields currently being used for 
agricultural purposes. No structures or site occupants were observed during the fieldwork. Based on 
historical imagery, the subject property has been a portion of larger agricultural fields dating back to the 
1930s. The surrounding area has generally contained residential and agricultural uses over the past 
century. Increased commercial development has occurred nearby in recent years. The approximate center 
of the review area is located at latitude 34.364834’N and longitude -80.059832’W. Future plans for the 
subject property involve development of new multifamily residential housing. This report was requested 
and prepared for due diligence purposes.           

1.3 Records Review and Historical Information  

 
Based on a review of historical topographic maps and aerial photography, the subject property consists 
of a section of agricultural fields that extended further offsite since the 1930’s or earlier. Five (5) 
residential structures were located along Swift Creek Road, until being removed in circa 1999. The 
surrounding area is mixed-use and suburban in character, being part of the town of Hartsville. Commercial 
buildings dominate the immediate surrounding area.  Undeveloped fields and low-density residential uses 
are prevalent in the vicinity to the east.         
 
Insight Group reviewed the standard federal and state environmental regulatory databases. Based 
upon this historical documentation, no Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) were identified for 
the subject property. Flagged facilities were identified within surrounding properties. Further details 
will be discussed throughout this report. 
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1.4  Site Reconnaissance

Insight Group conducted a site  reconnaissance on  October  9, 2024.  The assessment was  performed using
visual observation  and with  the  use of a vehicle.  No evaluation of the presence or absence of  listed species,
wetlands,  or other  non-scope features  was conducted  under this scope of services.  The  subject property
consists  of  open fields  currently  planted with beans  and/or cover  crops.  Ditches are  located along  the
southwest  boundary and in the interior of the subject property, containing water.  The  subject property  is
generally level  with  low-growth  vegetative cover  throughout. Trees  are  only located along the  north  and
south  perimeter.  A small shallow pond is located near the northern boundary.  No structures,  occupants,
or RECs  were  visually observed  on the subject property  during the fieldwork.

1.5  Adjoining Properties

The subject property is bordered  by mixed uses.  To the  east  is  Swift Creek Road, followed by  low-density
single-family  lots, including a demolished  structure.  Undeveloped wooded land is also adjoining to the

east.  A  residential trailer park  community  is located to the  north, in addition to  East  Washington Street.

Active construction sites  and commercial buildings, including a Lowes store, are north of E. Washington
St.  Vacant open fields  and commercial buildings are adjoining to the west.  Agricultural fields  and woods
are adjoining to the south.

1.6  Conclusions

The  Phase I ESA  for  the  “Camelia Ridge”  site  located  in  Darlington  County,  South Carolina  is consistent
with the procedures in ASTM Practice E  1527-21.

Due to past agricultural use, herbicides/pesticides may be present in underlying soils. However, Insight
Group  did  not  observe  any  indications  of  the  mixing  and/or  storage  of  pesticides  within  the  subject
property.  No  subsurface  investigation  was  performed  under  the  scope  of  this  Phase  I  ESA,  and  the
presence or absence of  residual chemicals related to agriculture  is unconfirmed.

Additionally, a  small, shallow pond  of unknown origins  was  noted  on the  northwest  corner  of the subject
property.  It is our understanding the pond will be  drained and  filled during  upcoming site development.

These items  do not constitute  RECs,  and no further actions are needed.

The  subject property  was  not  flagged  with a REC.  While facilities were flagged in the  ASTM approximate
search distances, there is no apparent need for further action at this time.

1.7  Recommendations

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Insight Group  offers the
following  non-scope suggestions:
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▪ We understand the future envisioned multifamily structures will be connected to municipal water 
lines, and no wells for human consumption purposes are contemplated. If wells are desired in the 
future for a potable source, we suggest that water quality be tested, which is standard practice 
for new wells.  
 

▪ It is unconfirmed whether past structures onsite used septic systems and wells. We suggest the 
property be explored by qualified septic and well contractors to determine if any of these features 
are present. If any are identified, they should be properly abandoned.   

 
▪ We recommend removal and proper disposal of all trash and debris during the normal course of 

site development. 
 
No further actions or analysis are warranted at this time.  
 
In addition, deviations from the Phase I ESA Standard (if any) are discussed throughout this report. This 
report is subject to the limitations provided in Section 8. 
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2 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of this ESA is to assist the client in developing information to identify RECs in connection with 
the subject property as reflected by the scope of this report. This purpose was undertaken through user-
provided information, a regulatory database review, historical and physical records review, interviews, 
local government inquiries, as applicable, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the subject property 
and adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted 
in the applicable sections of the report.    
 
As defined in the Standard Practice, a REC is: 
 
“The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property:  
(1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.” 
 

▪ Insight Group identified no offsite RECs during this evaluation and no RECs were identified 
within the subject property.  
 

As defined in the Standard Practice, a de minimis condition is: 
 
“A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies.” 
 

▪ Insight Group identified no de minimis conditions within the subject property during this 
evaluation. 

 
The 2013 Standard Practice also introduced the designation of Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Concern (CREC). As defined in the Standard Practice, a CREC is: 
 
“… a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for 
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based 
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” 
 

▪ Insight Group identified no CRECs during this evaluation related to the subject property.   
 
The 2013 Standard Practice defines an Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) as: 
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“…a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with 
the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting 
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to 
environmental controls.” 
 
The final decision regarding whether a past release is an HREC rests with the environmental professional 
(EP) and will be influenced by the current impact (if any) of the past release to the subject property. 
 

▪ Insight Group identified no HRECs during this evaluation related to the subject property.  
 
As defined in the Standard Practice, "migrate/migration," which refers to: 
 
“the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, solid 
and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface.”  
 

▪ Insight Group identified no current migration related concerns.  
 
This report describes Insight Group’s assessment methodology and documents its findings, subject to the 
limitations presented in Section 8 of this report. 

2.2 Scope of Services 

The following sections describe Insight Group’s scope of services: 

▪ Section 2, Introduction, discusses the purpose/reason for performing the Phase I ESA, additional 
services requested by the Client (e.g., an evaluation of business environmental risk factors 
associated with the subject property), significant assumptions (e.g., property boundaries if not 
marked in the field), limitations, exceptions, and special terms and conditions (e.g., contractual). 

▪ Section 3, Site Description, is a compilation of information concerning the location, legal 
description, current and proposed use of the subject property, and a description of structures and 
improvements on the subject property at the time of Insight Group’s assessment. 

▪ Section 4, Records Review, is a compilation of Insight Group’s review of previous land use sources, 
which may consist of a review of historical aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, city 
or suburban directories, historical topographic maps, building department records, and results of 
previous site assessments (if disclosed and reasonably ascertainable); standard databases 
available from Federal, State, and local regulatory agencies regarding hazardous substance use, 
storage, or disposal at the subject property; and for facilities off the subject property within the 
search distances specified in the ASTM Standard. Records provided by the Client are summarized 
and copies of relevant documents are attached in the appendices of this report. Physical setting 
sources (topography and soil and groundwater conditions) and typical Client-provided 
information (e.g., title records, environmental liens, specialized knowledge, valuation reduction 
for environmental issues, and owner, property manager, and occupant information) are also 
summarized in this section. 
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▪ Section 5, Site Reconnaissance, describes Insight Group’s observations during the reconnaissance 
of the subject property and adjoining property observations. The procedure followed and limiting 
conditions are described. 

▪ Section 6, Evaluation, is a presentation of our findings and opinions regarding the information in 
Sections 2, 3, 4, and 5 and presents our conclusions regarding the presence of RECs, HRECs, CRECs, 
and de minimis conditions connected with the subject property, and recommendations. 

▪ Section 7, Additional Services, provides details about additional services, if provided. 

▪ Section 8, Limitations, provides the limitations of this report. 

▪ Section 9, Statement of Qualifications, provides signatories of this report.  

▪ Section 10, References, is a summary of some of the resources used to compile this report. 

2.3 Client Provided Information 
 
The client representative was provided with the following user questionnaire as described in ASTM E1527-
13 Section 6. The responses received are summarized in the following chart. The Client’s responses did 
not indicate RECs.  

Table 1 
Client Questionnaire Responses 

Client Questionnaire Item Client’s Response 

Environmental liens filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25).  No 

Activity and use limitations that are in place on property or that have been filed or 
recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi)).  

No 

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 
CFR 312.28).  

No 

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were 
not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).  

Yes  
 

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 
CFR 312.30).   

No 

The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 
CFR 312.31).  

No 

Client Comments:  None 
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3 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Table 2 provides a description of the physical location, current/proposed uses, and structures.  
 

Table 2 
Site Description 

PARAMETER INFORMATION/COMMENTS 

LOCATION 
The subject property is located along the west side of Swift 
Creek Road, and south of E. Washington Street, in Hartsville, SC.  

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 

 
The subject property is comprised of two (2) parcels, identified 
as Darlington County Property ID numbers: 056-00-01-012 and 
056-00-01-013. 
 

ADDRESS 
The subject property has no assigned address, based on 
Darlington County’s GIS website. 

ACREAGE 

 
The subject property consists of an estimated combined 23.65 
acres.  
 

CURRENT / PROPOSED USE 

 
The subject property consists of undeveloped fields, currently 
used for agricultural crops. The future plans for the subject 
property involve development of new multifamily residential 
housing and supporting infrastructure.       
 

STRUCTURES 

 
No structures were observed on the subject property.   
 

 
The location of the subject property is depicted in Appendix A, which was reproduced from the 2020 USGS 
Hartsville South Topographical Map. The subject property’s physical setting, search distances, and 
adjoining properties, reproduced from EDR’s Radius Map Report, are depicted in Appendix B. 

3.1 Physical Settings Sources  
 
Table 3 presents information concerning the physical setting of the subject property. This information was 
obtained by Insight Group from EDR’s Radius Map report, published maps, and other sources. 
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Data General Information 

USGS Topographic 
Quadrangle 

Based on Insight Group’s review of the Hartsville South, SC 7.5-Minute Series 
(Topographic) Quadrangle Map, published by the United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) and dated 2020, the surface elevation is approximately 209.0 feet above 
Sea Level. The subject property is generally level throughout, with the exception 
of lower ditches and a small pond.  
 

Soil Type 

According to the USDA Soil Conservation Services (SCS), the predominate soil 
type in the general area of the subject property is mapped as NOBOCO (loamy 
fine sand). More information is included in the EDR Report in Appendix C.    
 

Oil and Gas Wells 
Based upon Insight Group’s review of the EDR Radius Map™ Report, no oil or gas 
wells are located within the subject property.  
 

Water Wells 

Also based on review of the EDR Radius report, numerous USGS wells and state 
database wells were located within the surrounding search radius. The identified 
wells are used for a variety of purposes, such as monitoring and irrigation. One 
(1) Federal Public Water Supply well was also identified.  
 

Radon 

Based on available information obtained from EDR’s Radius Map Report, the 
subject property is located in the mapped US EPA Radon Zone 3. US EPA Radon 
Zone 3 is a zone where the predicted average indoor radon screening levels are 
less than 2 picocuries per liter (pCi/L). An average of 0.7 pCi/L was reported for 
the subject zip code.   
 

 
 
Information about the regional geology is presented in Table 4. This information was obtained by Insight 
Group from published data and maps, EDR reports, and/or previous investigations performed by Insight 
Group in the site vicinity. 
 

Table 4 
Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 

Physical Parameter Information/Comments 

Regional Physiography and 
Geology  

According to the EDR Radius Map report, (source data: 1994), this area is 
Cretaceous (system) and Woodbine and Tuscaloosa Groups (series). The Geologic 
Age Identification is categorized as Stratified Sequence. The Era is classified as 
Mesozoic.   
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4 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
Insight Group reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the 
subject property and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past uses. Copies of 
selected historical documents are attached in Appendix C. 

4.1 Historical Land Use 

The history of the subject property was researched to identify obvious uses. Historical land use was 
researched based on readily available documents, dating back to 1937. Historical information sources 
reviewed consisted of aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn fire insurance rate maps, and city 
directories, which were provided by EDR (EDR, 2024).  Historical USGS topographic maps and aerial 
photographs (at approximately 10-year intervals) were reviewed to evaluate land development and obtain 
information concerning the history of development on and near the subject property. Reviewed historical 
topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized below in the sections that follow.   

4.1.1 Historical Topographic Maps  

Insight Group obtained historical topographic maps of the subject property’s vicinity from EDR. Selected 
topographic maps reviewed for this assessment are listed in Table 5, and copies of the maps are provided 
in Appendix E. All observations for this section are strictly based on the information provided by the 
topographic maps and do not reflect information from other historical aerial maps in this report. 

Table 5 
Historical Topographic Maps Reviewed 

YEAR 
APPROXIMATE 
SCALE 

SUMMARY 

1968 1” = 24,000’      

Subject Property:  The subject property appears mostly vacant and 
undeveloped, with five (5) residential structures depicted along the 
eastern boundary. Transmission lines are located just offsite. A ditch is 
shown along the southwest boundary and generally bisecting the subject 
property.       
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area contains moderate 
development, within the town of Hartsville. Numerous roadways, 
structures, and various residential support facilities are depicted. “Sewage 
Disposal” and a Well Filtration Plant are noted to the north of the subject 
property. There are also expanses of undeveloped fields in the area. The 
vicinity is generally described as suburban.         

2014 1” = 24,000’ 

Subject Property: Residential structures are no longer depicted within the 
subject property. The subject property appears vacant and undeveloped.       
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area has experienced growth, with many 
new streets and subdivisions. Azalea Circle is located just off the subject 
property to the north. A fuel station is depicted to the northwest.          

2017 1” = 24,000’          
Subject Property: The subject property remains approximately the same.              
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area generally remains the same.         

2020 1” = 24,000’          
Subject Property:  No apparent changes onsite.        
Surrounding Area:  The surrounding vicinity generally remains the same.  
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YEAR 
APPROXIMATE 
SCALE 

SUMMARY 

Note: Topographic maps only provide information concerning indications of land use, and no conclusions regarding the release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products can be drawn from the review of topographic maps alone. 

4.1.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 
 
A review of historical aerial photography may indicate past activities at a property that may not be 
documented by other means or observed during a reconnaissance. The effectiveness of this technique 
depends on the scale and quality of the photographs and the available coverage. Insight Group reviewed 
sixteen (16) aerial photographs,  obtained from EDR, which  span a period of 82 years. A tabulation of the 
aerial photographs reviewed by Insight Group is presented in Table 6. Copies of the aerial photographs 
provided by EDR are in Appendix F. All observations for this section are strictly based on the information 
provided by the historical aerial photographs and do not reflect information from topographic maps in 
this report.  
 

Table 6: Historical Aerial Maps Reviewed 

YEAR(S) 
APPROXIMATE 
SCALE 

SUMMARY 

1937, 1941 1”: 500’ 

Subject Property:  The subject property consists of a cleared 
agricultural field with five (5) residential homes along the eastern 
boundary of the property. The fields extend beyond the boundaries of 
the project area to the north, west and south. Assumed ditches are 
located along the south boundary and generally bisecting the center.    
Surrounding Area: Agricultural fields and pastures dominate the area. 
Residences and dirt roads are also visible throughout the area. A 
residential subdivision is located to the north.  

1949, 1954 1”: 500’ 

Subject Property: The subject property remains approximately the 
same.          
Surrounding Area: Small decreases in wooded areas are visible. New 
commercial and residential structures are located in the surrounding 
area.           

1964, 1967 1”:500’ 
Subject Property: No significant changes on the subject property.         
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area remains approximately the 
same. It generally appears mixed-use and suburban in character. 

1978 1”: 500’ 

Subject Property: A rectangular pond has been dug at the northwest 
corner of the subject property.    
Surrounding Area: The adjoining property to the north is being 
developed for residential uses.     

1983 1”: 500’ 
Subject Property: No significant changes on the subject property.         
Surrounding Area: New residential structures are visible to the north.  

1989, 1994 1”:500’ 
Subject Property:  The subject property remains generally unchanged.             
Surrounding Area: The surrounding vicinity is filling in with increased 
development.         

2000 1”:500’ 

Subject Property: The photograph is of poor quality, but it appears the 
residences along Swift Creek Rd have been removed.  
Surrounding Area:  The photograph is of poor quality, but no significant 
changes in the surrounding area are visible.         
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2006 1”: 500’ 

Subject Property: The residences are longer present on the subject 
property.  The area of the former structures and the area surrounding 
the pond have filled in with vegetation. 
Surrounding Area:  The surrounding area has increased commercial 
properties, especially to the north and west.         

2011 1”:500’ 

Subject Property:  Most of the property remains agricultural in use. 
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area continues to trend toward 
more commercial developments. E Washington St has been constructed 
along the north boundary. Lowes has been constructed to the NW. 

2015 1”:500’ 

Subject Property: The vegetation along Swift Creek Road has been 
cleared.          
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area continues to trend toward 
more commercial developments. Goodwill is visible to the west. 

2019 1”:500’ 

Subject Property: The subject property remains approximately the 
same. Vegetation along the pond has been cleared.          
Surrounding Area: The surrounding area remains approximately the 
same. It generally appears mixed-use and suburban in character. 

Note: Aerial photographs only provide information concerning indications of land use, and no conclusions regarding the release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products can be drawn from the review of photographs alone. 

 
4.1.3   Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps provide historical land use information for some metropolitan areas and 
small, established towns. Insight Group requested EDR to search its library of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
for coverage of the subject property and surrounding area. EDR responded that Sanborn Fire Insurance 
Maps were not available for the subject property. 

4.2 Records Review 

The purpose of the records review was to obtain and review records that would help evaluate RECs in 
connection with the subject property and bordering properties. Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies 
publish databases or “lists” of businesses and properties that handle hazardous substances or hazardous 
waste and petroleum products or are the known location of a release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products to soil and/or groundwater. These databases are available for review and/or purchase at the 
regulatory agencies, or the information may be obtained through a commercial database service. 
Government database searches for listings within the ASTM Standard’s approximate search distances from 
the boundary of the subject property are presented in EDR’s Radius Map™ Report (EDR, 2024), and provided 
in Appendix C. EDR’s report contains a listing of the specific databases outlined by the ASTM Standard. For 
each searched database, the search distance, date the database was last updated, and type of information 
contained in the database are specified in EDR’s report. 

Locations of reported spills, leaks, incidents, etc. were reviewed to help establish if the subject property, or 
nearby properties, are in the searched databases and lists. These resources were reviewed to assess whether 
the findings in EDR’s report revealed a potential REC to the subject property. 
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4.2.1 Historical City Directories 

The Digital Archives used in this study were made available through EDR. E. Washington St. was 
researched as the target street. Swift Creek Road was researched as a cross street. Dates for the Swift 
Creek Road records ranged from 1992-2020. As of 1992, residential listings were reported along Swift 
Creek Road. A church and a real estate listing were also reported, beginning in 1995. Listings along E. 
Washington Street were only reported in 1992, 2005, and 2010, which consisted of a handful of residents.        

Per EDR’s Building Permit Report, Darlington County’s Codes Enforcement Department’s records were 
researched during the time period of 2008-2024. No building permits were identified for the subject 
property or for adjoining properties during the researched time period.  

The review of this data did not identify a REC in connection with the subject property. Details of these 
findings can be found within Appendices C and G.  

4.2.2 Site Ownership and Title Search 
 
Based on a review of information obtained from the Darlington County GIS website and EDR’s 
Environmental Lien Report, the parcel numbers representing the subject property have one current 
owner, as summarized below: 
 

Parcel ID Number Current Owner Grantor Date of Transfer 

056-00-01-012;  
056-00-01-013 

Clarence Randall Ewing Jr. Phelix C Byrd  02/07/2011 

4.2.3 Title Search 
 
One Title to Real Estate was identified in EDR’s Environmental Lien report for the subject property. The 
Title demonstrates both parcels comprising the subject property were transferred from Phelix Byrd to 
Clarence Ewing, Jr. on February 7, 2011.     
 
While the documents provided in EDR’s report assist with establishing current legal ownership, they do 
not represent a formal title search. A copy of EDR’s Environmental Lien report is in Appendix G. 

4.2.4 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 
 
The EDR regulatory database report reviewed Federal and State Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional 
Control (IC) databases.  Based on a review of the database report, the subject property was not found on 
the EC or IC databases.  
 
EDR provided an Environmental Lien Search Report of results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering 
controls and institutional controls. A network of professional, trained researchers, following established 
procedures, uses client supplied address information to: 
 

▪ search for parcel information and/or legal description; 
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▪ search for ownership information;
▪ research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
▪ registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
▪ access a copy of the deed;
▪ search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
▪ provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
▪ instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
▪ provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

According to EDR, an environmental lien and other AULs were “not found” recorded against the subject
property.

4.2.5  Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The  User Questionnaire,  as  returned by the  client,  did not identify RECs on the subject property.  A copy
of the Questionnaire is in Appendix D.

4.2.6  Prior Report Review

Insight Group  (IG)  has prepared  the following  previous Phase I  Environmental Site Assessments for the
subject property:

▪ Phase I ESA for “Sanctuary Villas”  dated 03/20/2024  -  This report was prepared specifically for 
TMS# 056-00-01-012. The evaluation was performed just over  6 months ago, which means it is 
expired per ASTM standards.  This report identified no RECs onsite.

▪ Phase  I  ESA  for  “Sanctuary  Villas  Phase  2”  dated  09/20/2024  -  This  report  was  prepared 
specifically  for  TMS#  056-00-01-013.  This  evaluation  was  just  performed  very  recently  (last 
month),  and  no  notable  changes  have  occurred  over  this  short  period  of  time.  The  report 
contained very similar  findings as compared to  Section  6  of  this  current report.  No further actions 
were recommended.

In summary, IG has prepared separate Phase I reports for the two subject parcels  during 2024. The two
properties were previously  known  as the first and second phases of  the overall Sanctuary Villas multifamily
housing  project.  The  two  parcels  are  being  combined  under  one  report  at  this  time,  to  be  known
collectively  as  Camelia  Ridge.  This  current  report  serves  to  update  the  expired  03/20/24  report,along
with  combining  both  reports  under  the  same  cover. In  regard  to  RECs  and  environmental  issues,
nothing  substantial has changed herein.

4.2.7  Federal and State/Tribal Databases

As per EDR’s Radius Map report,  the following  summary is provided regarding  flagged  facilities  that  were
identified  on  federal  and  state/tribal  databases  within  the  ASTM-required  search  distances  from  the
approximate site boundaries.
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Source Identifier Location Distance from Site/ 
Relative Elevation* 

Status 

UST Finder, UST 
Finder Release, 
LUST, UST 

Northrup King Co 900 Darlington Hwy 0.158 miles/Higher Abandoned, 
No Further 
Action: 
03/31/1994 

US Brownfields Pedigreed 1 
Property 

904 4th Street 0.161 miles/Higher Not reported 

RCRA-SQG, E 
Manifest 

Lowes of Hartsville 819 S 4th Street 0.183 miles/Higher No Violations 
Found 

E Manifest Big Lots #5226 139 Westfields St 0.184 miles/Higher Not reported 

UST Finder, UST Southern Bell 

HTVLSC 

Swift Creek Rd & 

Hwy 15 

0.219 miles/Higher Abandoned 

AST Williams Oil 755 S 4th Street 0.233 miles/Higher Not reported 
*Flagged facility’s elevation as compared to the target property.      

 
▪ The target property was not identified on the searched databases. 

 
▪ The nearest flagged facility (Northrup King Co) is reported as being closed/abandoned. A release 

occurred in 1990, and cleanup was completed as of 1994. Due to time and completion of cleanup 
efforts, this facility is not considered as a REC.   
 

▪ The Pedigreed 1 Property was reported for having received grant funding for a Phase I ESA report 
in 2012. The site was described as being historically used as a dairy barn. No current status was 
provided in EDR’s Radius Map report. However, a “community action agency” is now located at 
the reported address. Due to the change in use, this facility is not a current REC. 
 

▪ The neighboring Lowes store consists of relatively recent construction. It is identified as a Small 
Quantity Generator, meaning it generates between 100 – 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste 
per month. Similarly, the Big Lots store was identified for shipments of aerosols, batteries, and 
other low-risk items. Due to the low potential for adversely impacting the subject property in the 
event of a release, these facilities are not considered as RECs.  
 

▪ Southern Bell had past gasoline USTs onsite that are reported as closed/abandoned. As such, this 
facility is not a current REC.  
 

▪ Williams Oil was reported as having five (5) storage tanks in 2001. Based on aerial imagery, tanks 
remain onsite, but they may be inactive. However, the current contents of the tanks are 
unconfirmed. While there may be potential for a release, it is a low-risk factor due to a railroad 
and other topographic features. As such, this facility is not a REC in the context of this report.  
 

▪ Multiple additional flagged facilities were included in EDR’s report which are not listed in the 
above chart. The additional flagged facilities involve, but are not limited to, Brownfields, Leaking 
Storage Tanks, and State Hazardous Waste Sites. These sites are located greater than 0.25 miles 
away from the subject property and are not considered as RECs in the context of this report, 
primarily due to distance.  
 

In summary, review of the offsite facilities in the surrounding search radius did not reveal a REC in relation 
to the subject property. 
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4.2.8 Other Records Reviewed/Agencies Contacted 

 

The following additional sources of environmental records were reviewed during this Phase I ESA for the 
purposes of meeting the ASTM Standard. Local regulatory agencies were contacted for reasonably 
ascertainable and practically reviewable documentation regarding RECs present at the site and adjoining 
facilities. Available information is presented in Appendix G. The following agencies were contacted for 
information. 

 

 City or County Records 

 Local Utility Provider 

 Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), National Pipeline Mapping 
System (NPMS) 

 

Information from these agencies is presented below and in Appendix G. 

 

4.2.8.1 Local Agency Inquires 

 

Agency Contacted/Contact Method Response 

Darlington County GIS and Register of Deeds 
Verified subject property’s size and ownership, and 

configurations of neighboring parcels. 
 

Hartsville City Hall 

Verified the City of Hartsville provides water and sewer 
services within city limits. A fire hydrant was observed 
along Swift Creek Road and a water connection was 
observed along E Washington St. (see photos in 
Appendix H). Neighboring retail stores are assumed to 
have municipal sewer and water connections. It is 
unknown whether the past structures on the subject 
property used septic systems and wells.  

 

National Pipeline Mapping System 
Verified no items of concern within subject property 

or adjoining sites.      
 

4.2.8.2 Orphan List 
 
Per the EDR Radius Map Report, the following “orphan” or unmapped sites were identified within the 
surrounding search radius. 
 

Source Identifier Approximate Location 
LUST, UST SC Dept of Transportation 

Hartsville 
US 15 Business N 5th St 
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▪ SC Dept of Transportation Hartsville has a reported No Further Action date of 07/16/2002, for a 
release that occurred in 2001. The tanks are reported as abandoned. This facility is not considered 
as a current REC due to time and cleanup efforts. 
 

4.2.9 Vapor Migration Concerns 
 
Per review of the EDR Radius report and site observations, no current sources of vapor migration were 
identified.  
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5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

5.1 General Site Information 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while physically walking 
through the subject property. The subject property and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site 
Diagram, which is in Appendix B.   

 
Table 8 

General Site Information 
Site Reconnaissance 

Field Personnel Stacy Spriggs 

Reconnaissance Date 10/09/2024 

Weather Conditions Cloudy, 70°F 

Site Contact/Title None present  

5.1.1 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations 
 
The subject property was evaluated by Stacy Spriggs, Environmental Professional, on October 9, 2024. The 
subject property is comprised of approximately 23.6 acres, located in Hartsville, SC. This area contains 
mixed uses, mainly involving residential and commercial structures. The subject property has been used 
for agricultural purposes over the past 90 years or more. The subject property is currently undeveloped, 
and generally level. It is planted with string beans and/or cover crops. Ditches border the south end of 
part of western parcel, which continues across the center portion of the subject property. A rectangular 
shallow pond exists at the northern end, near the mobile home park. No structures or site occupants were 
observed during the field work. Trash was noted within the ditches, but no discoloration or sheens were 
observed within the standing water. Though extended past agricultural use may indicate the presence of 
pesticides/herbicides, no RECs were visually observed within the subject property.       

5.1.2 Site Observations  

Insight Group performed a site reconnaissance to assist in identifying the presence or likely presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum hydrocarbons under conditions that indicate an existing release, a 
past release, or threat of release into structures, soil, groundwater, or surface waters at the subject 
property (i.e., RECs).  The approximate boundaries of the subject property are shown in Appendix B. Table 
9 summarizes observations made during the reconnaissance.  

 
Table 9 

Site Observations 

General Observations Observed/Not Observed Remarks 

Aboveground storage tank (AST) Not Observed None 

Asbestos and lead Not Observed None 

Below grade vaults Not Observed None 

Burned or buried debris Not Observed None 
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General Observations Observed/Not Observed Remarks 

Chemical Mixing Area Not Observed None 

Chemical Storage Not Observed None 

Discolored soil or water Not Observed None 

Ditches, streams 
Observed Ditches observed, containing standing 

water and trash. 

Drains and Sumps Not Observed None 

Evidence of Mounds, Depressions, or 
Filled or Graded Areas Suggesting 

Trash or Other Solid Waste Disposal 

 
Not Observed 

None 

Fill dirt from a known source Not Observed None 

Fill dirt from an unknown source Not Observed None 

Hazardous chemical and petroleum 
products in connection with known 

use, with volume, storage conditions, 
types of containers (5 gallons or 

greater) 

 
 

Not Observed 

None 

Hazardous chemical and petroleum 
products in connection with 

unknown use with volumes, storage 
conditions, types of containers (5-

gallons or greater) 

 
 

Not Observed None 

Hazardous Waste Storage Not Observed None 

Heating and Cooling System and fuel 
source 

Not Observed None 

Hydraulic Lifts Not Observed None 

Industrial waste treatment 
equipment 

Not Observed None 

Loading and unloading areas Not Observed None 

Mold Not Observed None 

Non-hazardous containers with 
contents 

Not Observed None 

Odors Not Observed None 

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
Observed A pond of unknown origins was 

observed on the north end of the 
property.  

Process wastewater Not Observed  

Propane Cage Not Observed  

Roads, Tracks, Railroad Tracks or 
Spurs, Parking Facilities 

Not Observed Adjoining – Swift Creek Road borders the 
subject property to the east and E 
Washington St borders to the north.  

Sanitary System (Sewer) Not Observed  

Self-Serve Water Station Not Observed  

Separators and Clarifiers Not Observed  
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General Observations Observed/Not Observed Remarks 

Septic Systems or Cesspools 
Not Observed None observed. It is unknown whether 

past structures within the subject 
property used septic systems. 

Soil piles Not Observed  

Solid Waste Not Observed    

Stained Soil or Pavement Not Observed  

Stains and Corrosion Not Observed  

Standing Surface Water or Other 
Pools of Liquid 

Observed 
Water observed in ditches. 

Storm drains/Catch basins Not Observed  

Stressed Vegetation (Other than 
from insufficient water) 

Not Observed 
 

Transformers or Equipment 
Containing Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

(PCBs) 

Not Observed 
 

Underground storage tank (UST) Not Observed  

Unidentified substance containers Not Observed  

Water supplies (potable and process) 
Not Observed Water connection and fire hydrant 

observed along roadways (just offsite). 

Wells (dry) Not Observed  

Wells (irrigation, monitoring, or 
domestic) 

Not Observed Not observed, but it is unknown whether 
past structures onsite used wells for 
their water source. 

Wells (Oil and Gas) Not Observed  

Wells (Tankfield Observation) Not Observed  

5.2 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance 
Visual observations of adjoining properties are summarized below.  
 

Table 10 
Adjoining Properties 

Direction Description 

North 

A mobile home community is adjoining to the north.  E Washington St also borders 
to the north, followed by commercial buildings and an active construction site. 
Signage indicates a future Humane Society will be located there.  

East 
Swift Creek Road is adjoining to the east followed by single family residential homes 
and undeveloped wooded land.     

South 
An agricultural field is adjoining to the south, including sections of undeveloped 
wooded land.  

West 
An additional undeveloped field is adjoining to the west, along with commercial 
buildings.  

Site Assessment Photographs are provided in Appendix H. 
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6 EVALUATION 

6.1 Findings 
 
In summary, Insight Group’s Phase I Environmental Site Assessment revealed the following information 
concerning the site:  

▪ The subject property consists of vacant, undeveloped land used as an agricultural field over 
the past century. The subject property contains no structures or site occupants.  It is currently 
planted with beans or other cover crops. Future plans for the subject property involve 
development of new multifamily residential housing and supporting infrastructure. This Phase 
I report was requested for due diligence purposes. 
 

▪ Past agricultural use may indicate the residual presence of pesticides/herbicides in the 
underlying soil. However, Insight Group did not observe indications of barns, sheds, process 
areas, landing strips, service roads, or apparent operations areas on the subject property. 
Therefore, the mixing and storage of pesticides was not suspected. The legal use of pesticides 
for agricultural purposes does not constitute a REC.  

 
▪ A small, shallow pond of unknown origins was noted on the north end of the subject property. 

It is our understanding the pond will be drained and filled during upcoming site development. 
No further analysis is warranted at this time. 
 

▪ Based on a review of the EDR database reports, visual observations, and other information 
reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA, no RECs were discovered within the subject property.  
 

▪ Twenty-seven (27) offsite facilities (including multiple duplicates) and one (1) orphan site 
were flagged by EDR in the surrounding ASTM approximate search distances. Refer to 
Section 4.2.7 for further description of offsite facilities.  

6.2 Conclusions and Recommendations  
 
Based on visual observations and the review of available resources, this Phase I ESA identified no RECs 
on the subject property and no further actions are warranted at this time.   
 
We offer the following non-scope suggestions: 
 

• It is our understanding the future multifamily residential buildings will be connected to municipal 
water lines and no wells are contemplated for the potable source. If future plans dictate the need 
to use wells as a potable source, water quality should be tested, which is routine practice for new 
wells proposed for human consumption.  
 

▪ While no septic mounds or wells were visually observed within the subject property, past 
residences may have relied on septic/wells based on the age of the structures. As such, we suggest 
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having qualified septic and well contractors evaluate the property prior to commencement of 
construction. If these features are identified, they should be properly abandoned.     
 

• A fair amount of trash was noted within the bordering and onsite ditches. We recommend 
removal and proper disposal of all trash during the normal course of site clearing.  

6.2.1 RECs 

 

▪ No RECs identified within the subject property boundaries.  

▪ Twenty-seven (27) offsite flagged facilities in the surrounding search radius, including duplicates. 
None of these are considered as RECs in the context of this report.   

▪ One (1) orphan site identified, which is not considered as a REC.  

6.2.2 HRECs 
 

▪ No HRECs identified at the subject property.   

6.2.3 Vapor Migration Concerns 
 

▪ No current vapor migration concerns associated with the subject property were identified.      
 

6.3 Data Gaps 
 

Insight Group attempted to obtain reasonably ascertainable information regarding the site consistent 
with ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. Based on a review of information for the site, the following data 
gaps were identified: 

▪ No topo maps were reviewed prior to 1968. EDR’s Topo Map Report only included images from 
1968-2020. No topo maps were reviewed prior to 1968. Due to the availability of other resources 
reviewed during the preparation of this report, this is not considered as a significant data gap, in 
the opinion of the Environmental Professional. 
 

▪ No interview with a Key Site Manager was performed. Based on the obvious agricultural use of 
the subject property, the absence of current site occupants, and other resources reviewed during 
this assessment, this is not considered as significant in the context of this report.  
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7 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services (e.g. asbestos sampling, 
lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, and vapor encroachment screening, etc.) were not 
conducted.   

Insight Group’s scope of services did not address Standard Practice non-scope evaluations of cultural, 
historic, and archaeological resources, and environmental regulatory compliance. In addition, the Phase I 
ESA did not consist of an assessment for lead in drinking water, indoor air quality, industrial hygiene, 
health and safety, and other Standard Practice non-scope considerations not described herein. No other 
additional services were provided by Insight Group for this Phase I ESA. 
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8 LIMITATIONS OF REPORT 
 
Insight Group performed this Phase I ESA in general accordance with the guidelines set forth in the ASTM 
Standard, and the proposed scope subsequently approved by our Client. No warranty, either express or 
implied, is made. Environmental issues not specifically addressed in this report were beyond the scope of 
our services and not included in our evaluation. These recommendations apply only to the specific project 
referenced herein. Conclusions and recommendations are based on the observations and collected 
measurements.   
 
Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the ESA will be used 
by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally prepared, the third party 
must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of ASTM E1527-21. 
 
Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information within the scope and time constraints set forth by 
the client; however, in some instances, information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance 
date of the report. Information obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe 
to be reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted 
hereunder.  
 
An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our findings has 
been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are, or were, identified and discussed in 
the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of significant data gaps is based 
on the information available at the time of report issuance, and an evaluation of information received 
after the report issuance date may result in an alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or 
opinions. We have no obligation to provide information obtained or discovered by us after the issuance 
date of the report, or to perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information would 
affect any conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies to 
any information that has not been provided by the client.  
 
This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final document; its text 
may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based upon the site’s current utilization, 
information derived from the most recent reconnaissance and from other activities described herein; such 
information is subject to change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present during the most recent 
reconnaissance and may subsequently become observable (such as after site renovation or development). 
Further, these services are not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice. 
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9 STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

I (Stacy Spriggs), declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of 
the site. I have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  
      

 
       Stacy Spriggs      
       Environmental Professional   
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), 2024. The EDR Radius MapTM Report with GeoCheck® (October, 
2024), Aerial Photo Decade Package (October, 2024), EDR Historical Topo Map Report (October, 

2024), Certified Sanborn® Map Report (October, 2024), and The EDR-City Directory Abstract (October, 

2024).  
  
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration National Pipeline Mapping System Website, 

https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov, accessed September 19, 2024.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ESA Phase 1

Camelia Ridge  |  Darlington  County, SC October  

15,  2024  | Insight Group No.  09-240220

10  REFERENCES

https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/


       
   

    

 

The Benefit of Local Experience 27 

  
 

 

 
 

 

ESA Phase 1

Camelia Ridge  |  Darlington  County, SC October  

15,  2024  | Insight Group No.  09-240220

APPENDIX A  : SITE LOCATION



       
   

    

 

The Benefit of Local Experience 28 

  

 

 
 

 

ESA Phase 1

Camelia Ridge  |  Darlington  County, SC

October  15,  2024  | Insight Group No.  09-240220

APPENDIX B  :  PHYSICAL SETTING/SEARCH RADIUS



       
   

    

 

The Benefit of Local Experience 29 

APPENDIX C : HISTORICAL DOCUMENTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE 
INFORMATION 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ESA Phase 1

Camelia Ridge  |  Darlington  County, SC October  

15,  2024  | Insight Group No.  09-240220



FORM-LBB-MGA

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Camelia Ridge
Not Reported
Hartsville, SC  29550

Inquiry Number: 7785368.2s
October 08, 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 96

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting Source Map A-7

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-8

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOT REPORTED
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550

COORDINATES

34.3648340 - 34˚ 21’ 53.40’’Latitude (North): 
80.0598320 - 80˚ 3’ 35.39’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
586452.9UTM X (Meters): 
3802814.0UTM Y (Meters): 
209 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

15786744 HARTSVILLE SOUTH, SCTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

15786742 HARTSVILLE NORTH, SCNorth Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20190729Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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27 THORNWELL ELEMENTARY 606 E HOME AVE SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 5242, 0.993, NNW

26 SONOCO PRODUCTS COMP 1 N 2ND ST SHWS, SPILLS, ASBESTOS, GWCI, NPDES Higher 4403, 0.834, NNW

25 RAILROAD AVENUE SITE RAILROAD AVE SHWS, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES Higher 4130, 0.782, NW

24 MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR 516-501 JORDAN STREE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2373, 0.449, NNW

G23 NEWSOME, HUGH 621 S FIFTH ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, GWCI Higher 2334, 0.442, WNW

G22 HUGH NEWSOME 621 S FIFTH ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2334, 0.442, WNW

G21 MUSTANG SERVICE STAT 124 DARLINGTON AVE UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 2195, 0.416, WNW

G20 MUSTANG SERVICE STAT 124 DARLINGTON AVE LUST, UST, GWCI Higher 2195, 0.416, WNW

19 HUMPHRAY-COCKER SEED SWF/LF Lower 2021, 0.383, North

F18 MILLIKEN PROPERTIES 498-401 EASY STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1879, 0.356, NNW

F17 MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR 498-401 EASY STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1791, 0.339, NNW

16 GAS MARTS INC 829 S FIFTH ST LUST, UST, GWCI Higher 1734, 0.328, WSW

E15 MURPHY USA 7693 1160 SOUTH 4TH ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1668, 0.316, South

E14 MURPHY USA 7693 1160 SOUTH 4TH ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1668, 0.316, South

13 MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR 598-501 MILL AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1636, 0.310, NW

D12 PM FOODMART 719 S 4TH ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1587, 0.301, WNW

D11 PM FOODMART 719 S 4TH ST RCR, GWCI Higher 1587, 0.301, WNW

D10 PM FOODMART 719 S 4TH ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1587, 0.301, WNW

9 WILLIAMS OIL 755 SOUTH 4TH STREET AST Higher 1228, 0.233, WNW

C8 SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSC SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY UST Higher 1154, 0.219, SE

C7 SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSC SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY UST FINDER Higher 1154, 0.219, SE

6 BIG LOTS #5226 139 WESTFIELDS STREE E MANIFEST Higher 973, 0.184, SW

B5 LOWES OF HARTSVILLE 819 SOUTH FOURTH ST RCRA-SQG, E MANIFEST Higher 965, 0.183, West

B4 LOWES HIW - HARTSVIL 819 SOUTH FOURTH STR E MANIFEST Higher 965, 0.183, West

A3 PEDIGREED 1 PROPERTY 904 4TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 846, 0.160, WSW

A2 NORTHRUP KING CO 900 DARLINGTON HWY LUST, UST Higher 832, 0.158, WSW

A1 NORTHRUP KING CO 900 DARLINGTON HWY UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 832, 0.158, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NOT REPORTED
HARTSVILLE, SC  29550

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
GWT GWT Management Tracking

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Land Use Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Database List
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SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
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PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2024 has revealed that there is 1
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     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWES OF HARTSVILLE   819 SOUTH FOURTH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) B5 18
EPA ID:: SCR000785394

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS.  These sites may
or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.  Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties.  Available information varies by state.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2024 has revealed that there are 3
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAILROAD AVENUE SITE   RAILROAD AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.782 mi.) 25 79
EPA ID: SCS123456915

     SONOCO PRODUCTS COMP   1 N 2ND ST NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.834 mi.) 26 82
EPA ID: SCD003354230

     THORNWELL ELEMENTARY   606 E HOME AVE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.993 mi.) 27 94
EPA ID: SCS123457947

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s Permitted Landfills List/Inactive MSWLF List.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2024 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HUMPHRAY-COCKER SEED    N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) 19 67
Status: Not Active
Facility Id: IWP-072

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health & Environmental
Control’s Leaking UST list.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2024 has revealed that there are 6
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     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHRUP KING CO   900 DARLINGTON HWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) A2 9
No Action Required: 03/31/1994
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 11974

     PM FOODMART   719 S 4TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) D10 49
No Action Required: 11/17/2010
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 02741

     MURPHY USA 7693   1160 SOUTH 4TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) E15 59
No Action Required: 03/15/2022
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 18586

     GAS MARTS INC   829 S FIFTH ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 16 60
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 02705

     MUSTANG SERVICE STAT   124 DARLINGTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) G20 68
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 15323

     NEWSOME, HUGH   621 S FIFTH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) G23 75
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 02716

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s list: Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2023 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHRUP KING CO   900 DARLINGTON HWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) A2 9
Facility Id: 11974
Status: Abandoned

     SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSC   SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) C8 47
Facility Id: 02668
Status: Abandoned

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Health & Environmental Control’s list: Comprehensive Aboveground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2004 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WILLIAMS OIL   755 SOUTH 4TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) 9 48
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Facility Id: 777

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR: The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and
maintain sites that have conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes
certain qualifications. These qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land
Use Controls and Conditional No Further Actions.

     A review of the RCR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/20/2024 has revealed that there is 1 RCR
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PM FOODMART   719 S 4TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) D11 51

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2024 has revealed that there
     are 5 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PEDIGREED 1 PROPERTY   904 4TH STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) A3 10
     MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR   598-501 MILL AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 13 54
     MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR   498-401 EASY STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) F17 62
     MILLIKEN PROPERTIES   498-401 EASY STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) F18 65

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MILLIKEN PROPERTY AR   516-501 JORDAN STREE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 24 77

Other Ascertainable Records

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
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     2 UST FINDER sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHRUP KING CO   900 DARLINGTON HWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) A1 8
     SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSC   SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) C7 46

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there are 5 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHRUP KING CO   900 DARLINGTON HWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) A1 8
     PM FOODMART   719 S 4TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) D12 52
     MURPHY USA 7693   1160 SOUTH 4TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) E14 57
     MUSTANG SERVICE STAT   124 DARLINGTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) G21 70
     HUGH NEWSOME   621 S FIFTH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) G22 72

E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there are
     3 E MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOWES HIW - HARTSVIL   819 SOUTH FOURTH STR W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) B4 13
     LOWES OF HARTSVILLE   819 SOUTH FOURTH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) B5 18
     BIG LOTS #5226   139 WESTFIELDS STREE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) 6 41

GWCI: Groundwater Contamination Inventory Cases. Any site that has groundwater contamination
over a federal MCL.

     A review of the GWCI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2008 has revealed that there are 4
     GWCI sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PM FOODMART   719 S 4TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) D11 51
Solid Waste Permit #: 02741

     GAS MARTS INC   829 S FIFTH ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 16 60
Solid Waste Permit #: 02705

     MUSTANG SERVICE STAT   124 DARLINGTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) G20 68
Solid Waste Permit #: 15323

     NEWSOME, HUGH   621 S FIFTH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) G23 75
Solid Waste Permit #: 02716
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION HARTSVIL  LUST, UST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63Dx6MOG3n6hD7HHx9X63Hs7M.8oOGcOGhzbAOR7nJx66za9hPHz7FCK7UkVHoplHavI3icn9VqgXHsi6po04PpXH9UYswFP7xGz53NO.3Yf8rE.oU4L64CmGxj7c6XKOvoOC1FehLujzWW6bOrG6gk5OQbgRciF7C6i6Z.q3rpYDgHKx6z93BiCM5EPOPUGGwjH9Sdfni1Z6JMBhvd34bjZ7fkMHOYlHxM33aQa9L4lXT.N6yiW3p7THnw.stGx7ypdB0Uw.yn084SBo9ay5TeNG43xcTqaOZep7.SehcIczn5kbcRv6WoM3IuNDN1QxxYq4WZvMSK4OM0yGGHq3f1rnDQ06.PLhhFiAzfd7l0vHbNdHPE9Ajib9jj.XpgB6woWBKARH3hUslG07DJx8QJ4.YAn8pHaoxu56ayaGSazcyIeOgGw9hKshj.Mz3uRbhW6BiDLOFIERFae7b5V2Fl8JdxvxHGW6Obh5hfHzXWeazUG9GEzvKsaPQv1HaD7zH4Q6dnx3DSiDM6IxKcj488VM.9nO50JG8Ph3H1bnWHS61pvhVabXwlb77MEHuxQH.1i3WHG9syDX6EP6cMx3udJHrRqsdDz7vmE6kQl.k658c0xoOMcA6h9GAtOcp0nO66GCgJIhQEVzIkib8Xd9ZdhO5rvRjQ976Ov8ggCJnLXx78x6a189OG3zDtlaHjF9HEsBUvwPQgtHmlXzxuw3


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    6  NR   NR      5      1    0 0.500LUST

TC7785368.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001GWT

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500RCR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7785368.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST FINDER
    5  NR   NR      4      1    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500GWCI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   34    0    3   19   12    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC11974_2Tank ID:
                                        SC11974Facility ID:
                                        978679Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC11974_1Tank ID:
                                        SC11974Facility ID:
                                        978678Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06746064Longitude:
                                        34.36702074Latitude:
                                        34.36702074Y Coord:
                                        -80.06746064X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        3Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        364Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        StreetAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        900 DARLINGTON HWYAddress:
                                        NORTHRUP KING COName:
                                        SC11974Facility ID:
                                        402478Object ID:

UST FINDER:

832 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
213 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WSW UST FINDER RELEASE900 DARLINGTON HWY    N/A
A1 UST FINDERNORTHRUP KING CO 1028688971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -80.06746Longitude:
                                        34.36702Latitude:
                                        34.36702Y Coord:
                                        -80.06746X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        3Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        364Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/11/07 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        StreetAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        900 DARLINGTON HWYAddress:
                                        NORTHRUP KING COName:
                                        SC11974_1Lust ID:
                                        SC11974Facility ID:
                                        26136Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

NORTHRUP KING CO  (Continued) 1028688971

                         HARTSVILLETank Owner City:
                         03/31/1994NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         NORTHRUP KING COTank Owner Last Name:
                         NORTHRUP KING COTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         11974Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         900 DARLINGTON HWYAddress:
                         NORTHRUP KING COName:

LUST:

832 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
213 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WSW UST900 DARLINGTON HWY    N/A
A2 LUSTNORTHRUP KING CO U003523908
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedCalcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               900 DARLINGTON HWYAddress:
               NORTHRUP KING COName:

               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               803-332-8151Owner Phone:
               HARTSVILLE SC 29550Owner City, st, zip:
               639 W CAROLINA AVEOwner Address:
               NORTHRUP KING COOwner:
               N 11974Permit:
               11974Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               900 DARLINGTON HWYAddress:
               NORTHRUP KING COName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         11/07/1990Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         WHITEJLUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         NORTHRUP KING COLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         UNKRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Florence EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1768205EID:
                         11/07/1990Release Date:
                         11/07/1990Confirmed Date:

NORTHRUP KING CO  (Continued) U003523908

                                                            057-03-01-028Property Number:
                                                            HazardousGrant Type:
                                                            Hartsville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Alias:
                                                            145261Property ID:
                                                            HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                            904 4TH STREETAddress:
                                                            PEDIGREED 1 PROPERTYName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

846 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
213 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WSW 904 4TH STREET    N/A
A3 US BROWNFIELDSPEDIGREED 1 PROPERTY 1016139511
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are in place:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 3:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Engineering Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOther:
                                                            Not reportedEngineering Barriers (e.g., Slurry Walls, Sheet):
                                                            Not reportedImmobilization Process:
                                                            Not reportedSecurity (e.g., Guard, Fence):
                                                            Not reportedCover Technologies (e.g., Capping):
                                                            Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 2:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Cleanup/Treatment Tech Info:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place date:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup of structures:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                                            Not reportedReduction of Contam Bioremediation/Phytoremediation:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                                            Not reportedRemoval of materials (tanks and piping, etc.):
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                                            Not reportedExtraction of contaminants:
                                                            Not reportedExcavation and Disposal of Soils:
                                                            Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                                            UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                                            Not reportedIndicates Cleanup/Treatment Tech Implemented:
                                                            UCleanup Required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Sources (URL if available) 1:
                                                            2012-03-21 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Institutional Controls Information:
                                                            PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                                            2012-01-23 00:00:00Start Date:
                                                            95462510Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                                            EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found Below Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found at Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants REC:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedActivity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                                            Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                                            Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                                            Not reportedStart Date:
                                                            Not reportedAA Activity Funded:
                                                            BFProgram Name:
                                                            Not reportedState or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
                                                            45031010700Census Tract:
                                                            -80.0590012Longitude:
                                                            34.3564275Latitude:
                                                            0.63Parcel Size:

PEDIGREED 1 PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016139511
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            9.46Unemployed Percent:
                                                            66Unemployed Number:
                                                            24.92Vacant Housing Percent:
                                                            81Vacant Housing Number:
                                                            50.14Meidan Income Percent:
                                                            350Meidan Income Number:
                                                            1770Meidan Income:
                                                            25.36Below Poverty Percent:
                                                            177Below Poverty Number:
                                                            0.5Radius:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adaptation and Mitigation Redevelopment:
                                                            Not reportedNumber of Redevelopment Jobs Leveraged:
                                                            Not reportedAmount of Funding Expended on this Activity 2:
                                                            Not reportedReDev Activity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt and Mitiga - Demo or Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Completion Doc- Other forms of Doc:
                                                            0.63Future use commercial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedLetter/Signed Report Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:
                                                            Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedNFA Letter Date Received:
                                                            0.63Past use commercial acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Entity Providing Funding:
                                                            Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Source Type:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Source of Funding:
                                                            Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Total Funding Amt:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Program Income Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Total Subgrant Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discount Percentage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discounted:
                                                            Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Program Income Used:
                                                            Other MediaMedia Affected:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Interest Rate:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment End Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF - Loan Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Total Loan Amount:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedMultipurpose - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSection 128(a) State/Tribal:
                                                            Not reportedACRES Cleaned Up:
                                                            Not reportedDate Engineering Controls put into place:

PEDIGREED 1 PROPERTY  (Continued) 1016139511
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Allworth, LLCDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD094476793Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 Lowe’s Blvd.Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 SOUTH FOURTH STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Hiw - Hartsville #2803Generator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20181010Received Date:
                                                  20181003Shipped Date:
                                                  20190416Last Updated Date:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

965 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.183 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
West 819 SOUTH FOURTH STREET    N/A
B4 E MANIFESTLOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803 1027840972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Action Resources, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  ALR000007237Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions IncTransporter Name:
                                                  MNS000110924Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Federal Waste:
                                                  D016Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              SILVERFederal Waste:
                                                  D011Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              LEADFederal Waste:
                                                  D008Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              CADMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D006Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEFederal Waste:
                                                  D035Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              BENZENEFederal Waste:
                                                  D018Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              BARIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D005Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:

LOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1027840972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  49.88665Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.055Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.055Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  110Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydrocarbons) Ii 3 D001
                                                  Un1993 Flammable Liquids, N.O.S. (Mineral Spirits, PetroleumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1993U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  23.58278Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  23.58278Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.026Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.026Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  52Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1950 Waste Aerosols, Flammable (Each Not Exceeding 1 L Capacity) 2.1U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1950U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions IncTransporter Name:
                                                  MNS000110924Transporter EPA ID:

LOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1027840972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  35.827686Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  35.827686Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0395Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0395Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  79Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un2810 Toxic, Liquids, Organic, N.O.S. (2,4-D, Lead) Ii 6.1 D006=10#U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2810U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  FUEL BLENDINGManagement Method Description:
                                                  H061Management Method Code:
                                                  49.88665Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:

LOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1027840972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  144.6713Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  144.6713Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.1595Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.1595Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  319Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  2Number of Containers:
                                   NON-RCRA/NON-DOT REGULATEDNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  001987180PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  45.3515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  45.3515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.05Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.05Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  100Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Potassium Hydroxide) Ii 8 D002
                                                  Un3266 Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (Sodium Hydroxide,U.S. DOT Description:

LOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1027840972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:

LOWES HIW - HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1027840972

                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                Lowes Home Centers LlcOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Lowes Home Centers LlcOwner Name:
                                                                                MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LOWES BLVDMailing Address:
                                                                                PDState District:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                DIR ENV COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                704-758-6033Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LOWES BLVDContact Address:
                                                                                ROB GASSContact Name:
                                                                                SCR000785394EPA ID:
                                                                                HARTSVILLE, SC 29550Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                South Fourth StHandler Address:
                                                                      Lowes Of Hartsville #2803Handler Name:
                                                                                20230912Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

965 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.183 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
West E MANIFEST819 SOUTH FOURTH ST SCR000785394
B5 RCRA-SQGLOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803 1024893950
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              D010Waste Code:

                              MercuryWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CadmiumWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BariumWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ArsenicWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              Reactive WasteWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20230913Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              U411Waste Description:
                              U411Waste Code:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              Zinc Phosphide Zn3p2, When Present At Concentrations Of 10% Or LessWaste Description:
                              U249Waste Code:

                              & Esters (Or) Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, Salts & Esters (Or) Acetic Acid, (2,4-Dichlorophenoxy)-, SaltsWaste Description:
                              U240Waste Code:

                              Ethene, Tetrachloro- (Or) TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              U210Waste Code:

                              NaphthaleneWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              2-Butanone (I,T) (Or) Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U159Waste Code:

                              Methanol (I) (Or) Methyl Alcohol (I)Waste Description:
                              U154Waste Code:

                              Hydrofluoric Acid (C,T) (Or) Hydrogen Fluoride (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U134Waste Code:

                              Benzene, 1,4-Dichloro- (Or) P-DichlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              U072Waste Code:

                              2-Propanone (I) (Or) Acetone (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              PyridineWaste Description:
                              D038Waste Code:

                              Methyl Ethyl KetoneWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              1,4-DichlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              SilverWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SeleniumWaste Description:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WILKESBORO, NC 28697Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1605 CURTIS BRIDGE RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950
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                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE 2803Handler Name:
                                                            20190130Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE 2803Handler Name:
                                                            20180725Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20180725Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          LOWES HOME CENTERS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            707-758-2955Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MOORESVILLE, NC 28117Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 LOWES BLVDOwner/Operator Address:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950
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                              HOME CENTERSNAICS Description:
                              444110NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803Handler Name:
                                                            20230912Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803Handler Name:
                                                            20230123Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803Handler Name:
                                                            20210915Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LOWES OF HARTSVILLE 2803Handler Name:
                                                            20210127Receive Date:
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                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20220428Received Date:
                                                  20220420Shipped Date:
                                                  20220516Last Updated Date:
                                                  024143216JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220428Received Date:
                                                  20220420Shipped Date:
                                                  20220516Last Updated Date:
                                                  024143214JJKManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
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                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20230309Received Date:
                                                  20230222Shipped Date:
                                                  20230320Last Updated Date:
                                                  020511814JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
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                                                  20210427Last Updated Date:
                                                  021268770JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220816Received Date:
                                                  20220809Shipped Date:
                                                  20220823Last Updated Date:
                                                  024343517JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
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                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  MS A3WLPGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  LOWES BLVDGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  1000Generator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  SOUTH FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  819Generator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville 2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20200403Received Date:
                                                  20200312Shipped Date:
                                                  20200415Last Updated Date:
                                                  021267023JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20210407Received Date:
                                                  20210325Shipped Date:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950

TC7785368.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD094476793Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORSEVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD A2ELPGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 SOUTH FOURTH STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes # 2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20191001Received Date:
                                                  20190919Shipped Date:
                                                  20191114Last Updated Date:
                                                  002505692PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  AL HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  51328Designated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  AL HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  51328Designated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
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                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20211014Received Date:
                                                  20211006Shipped Date:
                                                  20211103Last Updated Date:
                                                  023085933JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20211014Received Date:
                                                  20211006Shipped Date:
                                                  20211103Last Updated Date:
                                                  023085932JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Allworth, LLCDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
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                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 S FOURTH STGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes Of Hartsville, Sc #2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  CorrectedManifest Status:
                                                  20211117Received Date:
                                                  20211103Shipped Date:
                                                  20220317Last Updated Date:
                                                  023085994JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Us Ecology Sulligent, Inc.Designated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD983177015Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORESVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD, LPH 28Generator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550-5773Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
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                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Allworth, LLCDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD094476793Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  NCGenerator Location State:
                                                  28117Generator Location Zip:
                                                  MOORSEVILLEGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1000 LOWES BLVD A2ELPGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  819 SOUTH FOURTH STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Lowes # 2803Generator Name:
                                                  SCR000785394Generator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20190329Received Date:
                                                  20190320Shipped Date:
                                                  20190515Last Updated Date:
                                                  002165385PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35586Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  SULLIGENTDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  51328 HIGHWAY 17Designated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
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                                                  D018Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              BARIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D005Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENEFederal Waste:
                                                  U210Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I)Federal Waste:
                                                  U154Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEFederal Waste:
                                                  D039Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEFederal Waste:
                                                  D035Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              BENZENEFederal Waste:
                                                  D018Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              BARIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D005Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
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                              CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATEFederal Waste:
                                                  U279Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTSFederal Waste:
                                                  U240Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Federal Waste:
                                                  D016Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              SILVERFederal Waste:
                                                  D011Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEFederal Waste:
                                                  U220Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T)Federal Waste:
                                                  U159Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Federal Waste:
                                                  U002Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEFederal Waste:
                                                  D035Federal Waste Code:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              BENZENEFederal Waste:

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950

TC7785368.2s   Page 34



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Eq Industrial Services IncTransporter Name:
                                                  MIK435642742Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  7Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXURFederal Waste:
                                                  U411Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATEFederal Waste:
                                                  U279Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSFederal Waste:
                                                  U249Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                              2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTSFederal Waste:
                                                  U240Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CYCLOHEXANONE (I)Federal Waste:
                                                  U057Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Federal Waste:
                                                  D016Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              SILVERFederal Waste:
                                                  D011Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              CHROMIUMFederal Waste:
                                                  D007Federal Waste Code:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                              PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXURFederal Waste:
                                                  U411Federal Waste Code:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:
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                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  57.59641Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  57.59641Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0635Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0635Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  127Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Pgii, (Rq: D018), Erg#128
                                                  Rq, Un1993, Waste Flammable Liquids, N.O.S. (Benzene, Toluene), 3,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1993U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  31.292536Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  31.292536Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0345Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0345Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  69Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Rq, Un1950, Waste Aerosols, 2.1, (Rq: D001), Erg#126U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1950U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:
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                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Rq, Un1791, Waste Hypochlorite Solutions, 8, Pgii, (Rq: D002), Erg#154U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1791U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  12.244905Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  12.244905Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0135Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0135Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  27Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Hydroxide, Potassium Hydroxide), 8, Pgii, (Rq: D002), Erg#154
                                                  Rq, Un3266, Waste Corrosive Liquid, Basic, Inorganic, N.O.S. (SodiumU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3266U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
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                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  13.60545Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  13.60545Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.015Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.015Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  30Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  N.O.S., (2, 4-D, Carbaryl), 9, Pgiii, (Rq: D016), Erg#171
                                                  Rq, Un3082, Waste Environmentally Hazardous Substances, Liquid,U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3082U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STABILIZATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H110Management Method Code:
                                                  3.6281202Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.6281202Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.004Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.004Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  8Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
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                                                  0.0005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Rq, Un1057, Waste Lighters, 2.1, (Rq: D001), Erg#115U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1057U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  7Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  3.1746051Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.1746051Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0035Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0035Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  7Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  (2, 4-D, Carbaryl), 9, Pgiii, (Rq: D016), Erg#171
                                                  Rq, Un3077, Waste Environmentally Hazardous Substances, Solid, N.O.S.U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN3077U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
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                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  0.45351502Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.45351502Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  1Waste Quantity:
                                                  CylindersContainer Type Description:
                                                  CYContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1011, Butane, 2.1, Erg#115U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1011U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  8Waste Line Number:
                                                  021272725JJKManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  0.45351502Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.45351502Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
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2 additional US EManifest: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOWES OF HARTSVILLE #2803  (Continued) 1024893950

                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Allworth, LLCDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ALDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  35217Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  BirminghamDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  500 Medco RoadDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  ALD094476793Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  ILGenerator Location State:
                                                  60475Generator Location Zip:
                                                  StegerGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  3029 Hopkins AvenueGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  29550Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  SCGenerator Mail State:
                                                  HARTSVILLEGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  139 WESTFIELDS STREETGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Big Lots #5226Generator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20180911Received Date:
                                                  20180905Shipped Date:
                                                  20190412Last Updated Date:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

973 ft.
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
SW 139 WESTFIELDS STREET    N/A
6 E MANIFESTBIG LOTS #5226 1027803579
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                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  18.912218Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  18.912218Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.020850709Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.020850709Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  GallonsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  GQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  5Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1950 Waste Aerosols 2.1 D001=100#U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1950U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions IncTransporter Name:
                                                  MNS000110924Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Action Resources, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  ALR000007237Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions IncTransporter Name:
                                                  MNS000110924Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Federal Waste:
                                                  D016Federal Waste Code:
                                                  7Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                              MERCURYFederal Waste:
                                                  D009Federal Waste Code:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:

BIG LOTS #5226  (Continued) 1027803579
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                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  2.72109Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.003Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.003Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  6Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Na3077 Hazardous Waste, Solid, N.O.S. (Mercury) Iii 9 D009U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  NA3077U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  3Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  3.1746051Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  3.1746051Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0035Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0035Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  7Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   BATTERIES, DRY, SEALED, N.O.S. (ALKALINE BATTERIES)Non-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  2Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:

BIG LOTS #5226  (Continued) 1027803579
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                                                  UN3090U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  5Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  4.53515Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  4.53515Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.005Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.005Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  10Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   NON DOT REGULATED ELECTRONIC WASTENon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  4Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  2.72109Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
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                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  24.48981Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  24.48981Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.027Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.027Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  54Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID (WATER BASED PRODUCTS)Non-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  Not reportedU.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  NU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  6Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  1.8140601Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  1.8140601Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.002Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.002Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  4Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un3090 Lithium Battery Ii 9 (Universal Waste-Batteries)U.S. DOT Description:

BIG LOTS #5226  (Continued) 1027803579
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                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  STORAGE, BULKING AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITEManagement Method Description:
                                                  H141Management Method Code:
                                                  16.780056Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  16.780056Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0185Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0185Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  37Waste Quantity:
                                                  Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DFContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un2810 Waste Toxic, Liquids, Organic, N.O.S. (2,4-D) Ii 6.1U.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN2810U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  7Waste Line Number:
                                                  001941368PSCManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  NEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:

BIG LOTS #5226  (Continued) 1027803579

                                        0Open USTs:
                                        StreetIntAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29City,State,Zip:
                                        SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY 15Address:
                                        SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPWName:
                                        SC2668Facility ID:
                                        402470Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1154 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29
SE SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY 15    N/A
C7 UST FINDERSOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPW 1028695725
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2668_1Tank ID:
                                        SC2668Facility ID:
                                        996978Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.054037Longitude:
                                        34.361136Latitude:
                                        34.361136Y Coord:
                                        -80.0540369999999X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Open SpaceLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        5Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        30Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:

SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPW  (Continued) 1028695725

               12000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               214-741-0350Owner Phone:
               MACCLENNY FL 32063Owner City, st, zip:
               7825 RED TOP RDOwner Address:
               BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONSOwner:
               N 02668Permit:
               02668Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY 15Address:
               SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPWName:

UST:

1154 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29
SE SWIFT CREEK RD & HWY 15    N/A
C8 USTSOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPW U003525358
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               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:

SOUTHERN BELL HTVLSCPW  (Continued) U003525358

                    Not reportedComments:
                                                       01/04/01Date data was collected:
                                                       34 21 59.80 -80 03 55.57Lat/Long:
                                                                 Sat - DGPSGPS mode uncorrected,Radio beacon,Satellite corrected:
                                                       Trimble XRSGPS unit make/model:
                                                       FalseDoes containment need repair?:
                                                       FalseDouble wall tank:
                                                       FalseBlock walls, earthen floor:
                                                       FalseBlock walls, concrete floor:
                                                       FalseConcrete walls, earth floor:
                                                       FalseConcrete floor and walls:
                                                       FalseLiner:
                                                       FalseAsphalt containment:
                                                       TrueEarthen containment:
                                                       FalseIf not, does it need to be registered?:
                                                       FalseIs this a registered terminal facility?:
                                                       14.00000NAICS code:
                                                       100000.00000Actual storage amount in gallons:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity >10,000,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 5,000,0001-10,000,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 1,000,001-5,000,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 250,001-1,000,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 100,001-250,000 glns:
                                                       TrueTotal site capacity 42,001-100,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 10,001-42,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 2001-10,000 glns:
                                                       FalseTotal site capacity 661-2,000 glns:
                                                       0Tank I-How many of size >4000000 glns:
                                                       0Tank H-How many of size 10000001-4000000 glns:
                                                       0Tank G-How many of size 250001-1000000 glns:
                                                       0Tank F-How many of size 42001-250000 glns:
                                                       5Tank E-How many of size 10001-42000 glns:
                                                       0Tank D-How many of size 2001-10000 glns:
                                                       0Tank C-How many of size 1001-2000 glns:
                                                       0Tank B-How many of size 250-1000 glns:
                                                       0Tank A-How many of size < 250 glns:
                                                       pagerFacility manager Ext:
                                                       8433323921Facility phone number:
                                                       P.O. Box 96Facility office location:
                                                       8433173353Manager Phone:
                                                       Ray WinburnFacility Manager:
                                                       Hartsville, SC 29550-Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                                       755 South 4th StreetMailing Addr:
                                                       Pee DeeDistrict:
                                                       777Facility ID:

AST:

1228 ft.
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW 755 SOUTH 4TH STREET    N/A
9 ASTWILLIAMS OIL A100174719
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               719 S 4TH STOwner Address:
               JAI KHODIAR INCOwner:
               R 02741Permit:
               02741Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               719 S 4TH STAddress:
               PM FOODMARTName:

UST:

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         MARTIN, JAMES MProject Manager:
                         CLASS1DSCRBCA Class Code:
                         45323-1056RP Zip:
                         OHRP State:
                         ENONRP City:
                         500 SPEEDWAY DRRP Address:
                         SPEEDWAY LLCRP Name:
                         04/24/2003Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         NWGround Water Flow Direction:
                         12Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         04/01/2003Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         04/24/2003Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MARTINJMUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         04/01/2003Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         11/17/2010NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         JAI KHODIAR INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         02741Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-5723City,State,Zip:
                         719 S 4TH STAddress:
                         PM FOODMARTName:

LUST:

1587 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW UST719 S 4TH ST    N/A
D10 LUSTPM FOODMART U004291316
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719 S 4TH STOwner Address:
JAI KHODIAR INCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
COLONY INSURANCE COIssuer Last Name:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-5723City,State,Zip:
719 S 4TH STAddress:
PM FOODMARTName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               0Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               15000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               719 S 4TH STAddress:
               PM FOODMARTName:

               0Calcage:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               15000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               719 S 4TH STAddress:
               PM FOODMARTName:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               719 S 4TH STAddress:
               PM FOODMARTName:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               719 S 4TH STAddress:
               PM FOODMARTName:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               704-232-0548Owner Phone:
               HARTSVILLE SC 29550-5723Owner City, st, zip:

PM FOODMART  (Continued) U004291316
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2Bill:
3/10/2025Date Expired:
Environmental InsuranceMechanism:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-5723Owner City St Zip:

PM FOODMART  (Continued) U004291316

                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             02741Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          11/17/2010CU-MCL:
          04/01/2003Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          2741Tracking Number:
          -80.06624Longitude:
          34.36782Latitude:
          056-15-01-054Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-5723City,State,Zip:
          719 S 4TH STAddress:
          PM FOODMARTName:

RCR:

1587 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW GWCI719 S 4TH ST    N/A
D11 RCRPM FOODMART U003930699
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          investigation/Risk Assessment.
          Site ID # 02741. RBCA Classification 2BB1. ConductingRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             YesAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:

PM FOODMART  (Continued) U003930699

                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        997131Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06622315Longitude:
                                        34.36791992Latitude:
                                        34.3679199200001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06622315X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        4Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        719 S 4TH STAddress:
                                        PM FOODMARTName:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        395795Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1587 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
211 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  0
WNW UST FINDER RELEASE719 S 4TH ST    N/A
D12 UST FINDERPM FOODMART 1028695796
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                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        719 S 4TH STAddress:
                                        PM FOODMARTName:
                                        SC2741_1Lust ID:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        21285Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2741_1Tank ID:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        997135Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2741_2Tank ID:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        997134Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2741_3Tank ID:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        997133Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC2741_4Tank ID:
                                        SC2741Facility ID:
                                        997132Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC2741_5Tank ID:

PM FOODMART  (Continued) 1028695796
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                                        -80.06622315Longitude:
                                        34.36791992Latitude:
                                        34.3679199200001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06622315X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        4Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        471Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2003/04/01 15:59:59+00Reported Date:

PM FOODMART  (Continued) 1028695796

                                                            Not reportedActivity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                                            Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                                            Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                                            Not reportedStart Date:
                                                            Not reportedAA Activity Funded:
                                                            BFProgram Name:
                                                            Not reportedState or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
                                                            45031010600Census Tract:
                                                            -80.0641769Longitude:
                                                            34.3708343Latitude:
                                                            6Parcel Size:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Number:
                                                            HazardousGrant Type:
                                                            Hartsville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Alias:
                                                            162184Property ID:
                                                            HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                            598-501 MILL AVENUEAddress:
                                                            MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 2Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1636 ft.
0.310 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
209 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NW FINDS598-501 MILL AVENUE    N/A
13 US BROWNFIELDSMILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 2 1016447311
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                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Interest Rate:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment End Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF - Loan Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Total Loan Amount:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedMultipurpose - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSection 128(a) State/Tribal:
                                                            Not reportedACRES Cleaned Up:
                                                            Not reportedDate Engineering Controls put into place:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are in place:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 3:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Engineering Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOther:
                                                            Not reportedEngineering Barriers (e.g., Slurry Walls, Sheet):
                                                            Not reportedImmobilization Process:
                                                            Not reportedSecurity (e.g., Guard, Fence):
                                                            Not reportedCover Technologies (e.g., Capping):
                                                            Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 2:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Cleanup/Treatment Tech Info:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place date:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup of structures:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                                            Not reportedReduction of Contam Bioremediation/Phytoremediation:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                                            Not reportedRemoval of materials (tanks and piping, etc.):
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                                            Not reportedExtraction of contaminants:
                                                            Not reportedExcavation and Disposal of Soils:
                                                            Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                                            UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                                            Not reportedIndicates Cleanup/Treatment Tech Implemented:
                                                            UCleanup Required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Sources (URL if available) 1:
                                                            2013-04-15 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Institutional Controls Information:
                                                            PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                                            2013-03-08 00:00:00Start Date:
                                                            95462510Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                                            EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found Below Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found at Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants REC:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 2  (Continued) 1016447311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110056253049Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            10.27Unemployed Percent:
                                                            81Unemployed Number:
                                                            22.85Vacant Housing Percent:
                                                            78Vacant Housing Number:
                                                            45.63Meidan Income Percent:
                                                            360Meidan Income Number:
                                                            957Meidan Income:
                                                            23.45Below Poverty Percent:
                                                            185Below Poverty Number:
                                                            0.5Radius:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adaptation and Mitigation Redevelopment:
                                                            Not reportedNumber of Redevelopment Jobs Leveraged:
                                                            Not reportedAmount of Funding Expended on this Activity 2:
                                                            Not reportedReDev Activity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt and Mitiga - Demo or Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Completion Doc- Other forms of Doc:
                                                            6Future use commercial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedLetter/Signed Report Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:
                                                            Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedNFA Letter Date Received:
                                                            6Past use commercial acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Entity Providing Funding:
                                                            Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Source Type:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Source of Funding:
                                                            Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Total Funding Amt:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Program Income Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Total Subgrant Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discount Percentage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discounted:
                                                            Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Program Income Used:
                                                            Other MediaMedia Affected:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 2  (Continued) 1016447311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 2  (Continued) 1016447311

                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC18586_4Tank ID:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        992070Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        26000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC18586_5Tank ID:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        992069Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06109619Longitude:
                                        34.35870361Latitude:
                                        34.3587036100001Y Coord:
                                        -80.0610961899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
                                        MURPHY USA 7693Name:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        395776Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1668 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.316 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
216 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
South UST FINDER RELEASE1160 SOUTH 4TH ST    N/A
E14 UST FINDERMURPHY USA 7693 1028693776
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        11Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        2018/04/05 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
                                        MURPHY USA 7693Name:
                                        SC18586_1Lust ID:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        26144Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC18586_1Tank ID:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        992072Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MPSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC18586_2Tank ID:
                                        SC18586Facility ID:
                                        992071Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        25000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:

MURPHY USA 7693  (Continued) 1028693776
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -80.06079Longitude:
                                        34.35889Latitude:
                                        34.35889Y Coord:
                                        -80.0607899999999X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:

MURPHY USA 7693  (Continued) 1028693776

               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               15000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               870-875-7600Owner Phone:
               EL DORADO AR 71730Owner City, st, zip:
               200 E PEACH STOwner Address:
               MURPHY OIL USA INCOwner:
               P 18586Permit:
               18586Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
               MURPHY USA 7693Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         04/11/2018Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         SAMPLEJUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         04/05/2018Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         03/15/2022NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         MURPHY OIL USA INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         18586Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
                         MURPHY USA 7693Name:

LUST:

1668 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.316 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
216 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
South UST1160 SOUTH 4TH ST    N/A
E15 LUSTMURPHY USA 7693 U004292023
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2Bill:
5/1/2025Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.95Mechanism:
EL DORADO, AR 71731-7300Owner City St Zip:
PO BOX 7300Owner Address:
MURPHY OIL USA INCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
MURPHY OIL USA INCIssuer Last Name:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
MURPHY USA 7693Name:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               0Calcage:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               26000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
               MURPHY USA 7693Name:

               0Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               25000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
               MURPHY USA 7693Name:

               0Calcage:
               Multiple petroleumProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               1160 SOUTH 4TH STAddress:
               MURPHY USA 7693Name:

               0Calcage:

MURPHY USA 7693  (Continued) U004292023

                         02705Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         829 S FIFTH STAddress:
                         GAS MARTS INCName:

LUST:

1734 ft.
0.328 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
217 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GWCIHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WSW UST829 S FIFTH ST    N/A
16 LUSTGAS MARTS INC U003521656
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               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               829 S FIFTH STAddress:
               GAS MARTS INCName:

               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               829 S FIFTH STAddress:
               GAS MARTS INCName:

               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               843-335-7760Owner Phone:
               HARTSVILLE SC 29551-0219Owner City, st, zip:
               PO BOX 219Owner Address:
               MORRISON HOLDING CO INCOwner:
               N 02705Permit:
               02705Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               829 S FIFTH STAddress:
               GAS MARTS INCName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         07/30/1992Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MATTACAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         07/30/1992Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         MORRISON HOLDING CO INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:

GAS MARTS INC  (Continued) U003521656
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Site ID # 02705. RBCA Classification 3BA5. Inactive.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             02705Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

               Not reportedCalcage:

GAS MARTS INC  (Continued) U003521656

                                                            34.3707662Latitude:
                                                            0.6Parcel Size:
                                                            056-11-02-018, 056-11-02-020, 056-11-02-033Property Number:
                                                            HazardousGrant Type:
                                                            Hartsville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Alias:
                                                            162188Property ID:
                                                            HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                            498-401 EASY STREETAddress:
                                                            MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 4Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1791 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.339 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
209 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NNW 498-401 EASY STREET    N/A
F17 US BROWNFIELDSMILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 4 1018273281
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                                                            Not reportedACRES Cleaned Up:
                                                            Not reportedDate Engineering Controls put into place:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are in place:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 3:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Engineering Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOther:
                                                            Not reportedEngineering Barriers (e.g., Slurry Walls, Sheet):
                                                            Not reportedImmobilization Process:
                                                            Not reportedSecurity (e.g., Guard, Fence):
                                                            Not reportedCover Technologies (e.g., Capping):
                                                            Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 2:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Cleanup/Treatment Tech Info:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place date:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup of structures:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                                            Not reportedReduction of Contam Bioremediation/Phytoremediation:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                                            Not reportedRemoval of materials (tanks and piping, etc.):
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                                            Not reportedExtraction of contaminants:
                                                            Not reportedExcavation and Disposal of Soils:
                                                            Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                                            UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                                            Not reportedIndicates Cleanup/Treatment Tech Implemented:
                                                            UCleanup Required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Sources (URL if available) 1:
                                                            2013-04-15 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Institutional Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                                            2013-02-14 00:00:00Start Date:
                                                            95462510Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                                            EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found Below Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found at Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants REC:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedActivity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                                            Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                                            Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                                            Not reportedStart Date:
                                                            Not reportedAA Activity Funded:
                                                            BFProgram Name:
                                                            Not reportedState or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
                                                            45031010600Census Tract:
                                                            -80.0625838Longitude:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 4  (Continued) 1018273281
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            10.72Unemployed Percent:
                                                            80Unemployed Number:
                                                            21.75Vacant Housing Percent:
                                                            69Vacant Housing Number:
                                                            44.64Meidan Income Percent:
                                                            333Meidan Income Number:
                                                            638Meidan Income:
                                                            23.19Below Poverty Percent:
                                                            173Below Poverty Number:
                                                            0.5Radius:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adaptation and Mitigation Redevelopment:
                                                            Not reportedNumber of Redevelopment Jobs Leveraged:
                                                            Not reportedAmount of Funding Expended on this Activity 2:
                                                            Not reportedReDev Activity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt and Mitiga - Demo or Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Completion Doc- Other forms of Doc:
                                                            0.6Future use commercial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedLetter/Signed Report Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:
                                                            Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedNFA Letter Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Entity Providing Funding:
                                                            Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Source Type:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Source of Funding:
                                                            Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Total Funding Amt:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Program Income Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Total Subgrant Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discount Percentage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discounted:
                                                            Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Program Income Used:
                                                            Other MediaMedia Affected:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Interest Rate:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment End Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF - Loan Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Total Loan Amount:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedMultipurpose - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSection 128(a) State/Tribal:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 4  (Continued) 1018273281
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                                                            Not reportedIC in place date:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup of structures:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                                            Not reportedReduction of Contam Bioremediation/Phytoremediation:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                                            Not reportedRemoval of materials (tanks and piping, etc.):
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                                            Not reportedExtraction of contaminants:
                                                            Not reportedExcavation and Disposal of Soils:
                                                            Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                                            UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                                            Not reportedIndicates Cleanup/Treatment Tech Implemented:
                                                            UCleanup Required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Sources (URL if available) 1:
                                                            2013-04-15 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Institutional Controls Information:
                                                            PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                                            2013-03-08 00:00:00Start Date:
                                                            95462510Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                                            EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found Below Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found at Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants REC:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedActivity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                                            Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                                            Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                                            Not reportedStart Date:
                                                            Not reportedAA Activity Funded:
                                                            BFProgram Name:
                                                            Not reportedState or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
                                                            45031010600Census Tract:
                                                            -80.0625838Longitude:
                                                            34.3707662Latitude:
                                                            29Parcel Size:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Number:
                                                            HazardousGrant Type:
                                                            Hartsville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Alias:
                                                            162162Property ID:
                                                            HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                            498-401 EASY STREETAddress:
                                                            MILLIKEN PROPERTIES AREA 1Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1879 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.356 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
210 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NNW FINDS498-401 EASY STREET    N/A
F18 US BROWNFIELDSMILLIKEN PROPERTIES AREA 1 1016447309
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                                                            Not reportedReDev Activity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt and Mitiga - Demo or Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Completion Doc- Other forms of Doc:
                                                            0.29Future use commercial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedLetter/Signed Report Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:
                                                            Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedNFA Letter Date Received:
                                                            0.29Past use commercial acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Entity Providing Funding:
                                                            Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Source Type:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Source of Funding:
                                                            Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Total Funding Amt:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Program Income Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Total Subgrant Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discount Percentage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discounted:
                                                            Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Program Income Used:
                                                            Other MediaMedia Affected:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Interest Rate:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment End Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF - Loan Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Total Loan Amount:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedMultipurpose - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSection 128(a) State/Tribal:
                                                            Not reportedACRES Cleaned Up:
                                                            Not reportedDate Engineering Controls put into place:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are in place:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 3:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Engineering Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOther:
                                                            Not reportedEngineering Barriers (e.g., Slurry Walls, Sheet):
                                                            Not reportedImmobilization Process:
                                                            Not reportedSecurity (e.g., Guard, Fence):
                                                            Not reportedCover Technologies (e.g., Capping):
                                                            Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 2:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Cleanup/Treatment Tech Info:

MILLIKEN PROPERTIES AREA 1  (Continued) 1016447309
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110056253021Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            10.72Unemployed Percent:
                                                            80Unemployed Number:
                                                            21.75Vacant Housing Percent:
                                                            69Vacant Housing Number:
                                                            44.64Meidan Income Percent:
                                                            333Meidan Income Number:
                                                            638Meidan Income:
                                                            23.19Below Poverty Percent:
                                                            173Below Poverty Number:
                                                            0.5Radius:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adaptation and Mitigation Redevelopment:
                                                            Not reportedNumber of Redevelopment Jobs Leveraged:
                                                            Not reportedAmount of Funding Expended on this Activity 2:

MILLIKEN PROPERTIES AREA 1  (Continued) 1016447309

               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               3803792.50000UTM-N:
               586471.81250UTM-E:
               Not reportedClass:
               Not ActiveStatus:
               Not reportedTotal Capacity:
               FlorenceEQC Region Office:
               Pee DeeEQC Region:
               Not reportedGW Mod Reqd:
               IWPOnline Data:
               Not reportedCap Units:
               Not reportedRate Units:
               Not reportedRate Restriction:
               IWP-072Facility ID:
               0Mailing Zip:
               Not reportedMailing City:
               Not reportedMailing State:
               Not reportedMailing Address:
               SCCity,State,Zip:
               Not reportedAddress:
               HUMPHRAY-COCKER SEED COMPANYName:

LF:

2021 ft.
0.383 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
205 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DARLINGTON (County), SC  
North    N/A
19 SWF/LFHUMPHRAY-COCKER SEED COMPANY S108237790
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6v7E60xjvC5X7wTXE6xi3Myd0VrFxgRijo98AlEbCG3r5fqUXA8E77IIwZsRTZNsXT8m36EH6PqJxr8DiOTT41TaMtAxyKYydmMv5kgGVm31r.VPFaJ96VRognmQRJb4irNPChO7oGqx97DZ83ir6o.YlRw6EnICbE4J67wkvQd17fLdErb53aOA06j5xuEojiBG9kFTCCAC5kjOXLhu4X9BwaaWTHyJX6Cb3eYE68N3xx3OiqVr3vR6M5hKyV9idqmyB6sTVzvDr.DgFaR158xVgLR1RvRfi8zL7BPpoQvr9OgF8Auu6yt0vKB4783REu644Si90JOuxOJRjsfg36R6Ct0R5cAnXMkFAyCIwVKxT7ZvX6MVAG0P6mXpxyYRisYBBx6VMLzLyqkvdVCK8dezVArCrAhEFFgU6YBRgMs1R3W5iGOH9IBXoxJj9Z8O89K.BIo3lkwuEXU1b6D32ZJxGpqs3ssnrCCw5v.ufHN7qLGAU3nhvItOAN0a8FnOEAnR6DDTvHCm7GE5EB7D4cGo0SRIx7mQj6k63XQOCsza5e7gXKXl43NqwlzyTz4pXNe535F.6KiVxE3aignm4D7EM19XyHK4d.5N9RqbVEzErrVWFuPw7Ed4g1elRXgAiJOK7XUloajf9Ipd8ZSdAqjcl3e3EVqqbX9H6hKyGQhq3aTnr8wL3iyMfoojqNUpUF8SCtHyAu6n8tSgEKxU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6v7E60xjvC5X7wTXE6xi3Myd0VrFxgRijo98AlEbCG3r5fqUXA8E77IIwZsRTZNsXT8m36EH6PqJxr8DiOTT41TaMtAxyKYydmMv5kgGVm31r.VPFaJ96VRognmQRJb4irNPChO7oGqx97DZ83ir6o.YlRw6EnICbE4J67wkvQd17fLdErb53aOA06j5xuEojiBG9kFTCCAC5kjOXLhu4X9BwaaWTHyJX6Cb3eYE68N3xx3OiqVr3vR6M5hKyV9idqmyB6sTVzvDr.DgFaR158xVgLR1RvRfi8zL7BPpoQvr9OgF8Auu6yt0vKB4783REu644Si90JOuxOJRjsfg36R6Ct0R5cAnXMkFAyCIwVKxT7ZvX6MVAG0P6mXpxyYRisYBBx6VMLzLyqkvdVCK8dezVArCrAhEFFgU6YBRgMs1R3W5iGOH9IBXoxJj9Z8O89K.BIo3lkwuEXU1b6D32ZJxGpqs3ssnrCCw5v.ufHN7qLGAU3nhvItOAN0a8FnOEAnR6DDTvHCm7GE5EB7D4cGo0SRIx7mQj6k63XQOCsza5e7gXKXl43NqwlzyTz4pXNe535F.6KiVxE3aignm4D7EM19XyHK4d.5N9RqbVEzErrVWFuPw7Ed4g1elRXgAiJOK7XUloajf9Ipd8ZSdAqjcl3e3EVqqbX9H6hKyGQhq3aTnr8wL3iyMfoojqNUpUF8SCtHyAu6n8tSgEKxU3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110056253021


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               PO BOX 811Owner Address:
               BAILEY, CHARLES WOwner:
               N 15323Permit:
               15323Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
               MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

UST:

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         RIDGLEY, CATHLEEN TProject Manager:
                         CLASS2BBSCRBCA Class Code:
                         29550RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         HARTSVILLERP City:
                         326 DEERWOOD AVERP Address:
                         BAILEYRP Name:
                         12/12/1995Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         NWGround Water Flow Direction:
                         13.42Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         11/29/1995Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         12/12/1995Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MATTACAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONLocal Fac Last Name:
                         UST Non-SuperbRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         4AASCRBCA Class Number:
                         Florence EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1784794EID:
                         11/29/1995Release Date:
                         12/12/1995Confirmed Date:
                         HARTSVILLETank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         CHARLESTank Owner First name:
                         BAILEYTank Owner Last Name:
                         BAILEY, CHARLESTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         7Release Status Number:
                         15323Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-5730City,State,Zip:
                         124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
                         MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

LUST:

2195 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
213 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GWCIHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW UST124 DARLINGTON AVE    N/A
G20 LUSTMUSTANG SERVICE STATION U003523784
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             15323Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

               Not reportedCalcage:
               KeroseneProduct:
               550Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
               MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               8000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
               MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
               MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               6000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
               MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               8000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               HARTSVILLE SC 29551-0811Owner City, st, zip:

MUSTANG SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U003523784

TC7785368.2s   Page 69



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Site ID # 15323. RBCA Classification 2BB8. Awaiting Funding.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:

MUSTANG SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U003523784

                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        3Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
                                        MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        395793Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2195 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
213 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  0
WNW UST FINDER RELEASE124 DARLINGTON AVE    N/A
G21 UST FINDERMUSTANG SERVICE STATION 1028691381
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                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15323_5Tank ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        986094Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15323_4Tank ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        986093Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15323_3Tank ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        986092Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15323_2Tank ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        986091Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15323_1Tank ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        986090Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06734055Longitude:
                                        34.3673534Latitude:
                                        34.3673534000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06734055X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:

MUSTANG SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1028691381
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                                        -80.06734055Longitude:
                                        34.3673534Latitude:
                                        34.3673534000001Y Coord:
                                        -80.06734055X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        3Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        388Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1995/11/29 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        124 DARLINGTON AVEAddress:
                                        MUSTANG SERVICE STATIONName:
                                        SC15323_1Lust ID:
                                        SC15323Facility ID:
                                        21283Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        KNSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:

MUSTANG SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1028691381

                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        621 S FIFTH STAddress:
                                        HUGH NEWSOMEName:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        395794Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2334 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.442 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW UST FINDER RELEASE621 S FIFTH ST    N/A
G22 UST FINDERHUGH NEWSOME 1028695774
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2716_3Tank ID:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        997006Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2716_2Tank ID:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        997005Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2716_1Tank ID:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        997004Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -80.06940037Longitude:
                                        34.3677732Latitude:
                                        34.3677732Y Coord:
                                        -80.06940037X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        1Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        4Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:

HUGH NEWSOME  (Continued) 1028695774
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                                        -80.06940037Longitude:
                                        34.3677732Latitude:
                                        34.3677732Y Coord:
                                        -80.06940037X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        1Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        349Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1991/12/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        621 S FIFTH STAddress:
                                        HUGH NEWSOMEName:
                                        SC2716_1Lust ID:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        21284Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC2716_4Tank ID:
                                        SC2716Facility ID:
                                        997007Object ID:

HUGH NEWSOME  (Continued) 1028695774
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               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               621 S FIFTH STAddress:
               NEWSOME, HUGHName:

               10Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               843-393-2896Owner Phone:
               DARLINGTON SC 29532-2651Owner City, st, zip:
               309 N MAIN STOwner Address:
               W H BRISTOW INCOwner:
               N 02716Permit:
               02716Facility ID:
               HARTSVILLECity:
               621 S FIFTH STAddress:
               NEWSOME, HUGHName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         03/22/1995Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         GONZALHRUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         W H BRISTOW INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         02716Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         621 S FIFTH STAddress:
                         NEWSOME, HUGHName:

LUST:

2334 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.442 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
WNW UST621 S FIFTH ST    N/A
G23 LUSTNEWSOME, HUGH U003558100

TC7785368.2s   Page 75



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             02716Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

0Bill:
Not reportedDate Expired:
NoneMechanism:
DARLINGTON SC 29532-2651Owner City St Zip:
309 N MAIN STOwner Address:
W H BRISTOW INCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
Not reportedIssuer Last Name:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
621 S FIFTH STAddress:
NEWSOME, HUGHName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               10Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               621 S FIFTH STAddress:
               NEWSOME, HUGHName:

               10Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               HARTSVILLECity:
               621 S FIFTH STAddress:
               NEWSOME, HUGHName:

               10Calcage:

NEWSOME, HUGH  (Continued) U003558100
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          Site ID # 02716. RBCA Classification 3BF8. Awaiting Funding.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:

NEWSOME, HUGH  (Continued) U003558100

                                                            95462510Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt Mitig - Planning or Assessment:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                                            EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found Below Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                                            Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants Found at Actionable Level:
                                                            Not reportedContaminants REC:
                                                            Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                                            Not reportedActivity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                                            Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                                            Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                                            Not reportedStart Date:
                                                            Not reportedAA Activity Funded:
                                                            BFProgram Name:
                                                            Not reportedState or Tribal Voluntary Response Program:
                                                            45031010600Census Tract:
                                                            -80.0639796Longitude:
                                                            34.3723319Latitude:
                                                            1Parcel Size:
                                                            056-11-02-010, 056-11-02-011, 056-11-042Property Number:
                                                            HazardousGrant Type:
                                                            Hartsville, City ofRecipient Name:
                                                            Not reportedProperty Alias:
                                                            162187Property ID:
                                                            HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                            516-501 JORDAN STREETAddress:
                                                            MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 3Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2373 ft.
0.449 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
208 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NNW FINDS516-501 JORDAN STREET    N/A
24 US BROWNFIELDSMILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 3 1016447312
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                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Source of Funding:
                                                            Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Direct Cleanup - Total Funding Amt:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Program Income Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Subgrant - Total Subgrant Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discount Percentage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Discounted:
                                                            Not reportedMedia Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Program Income Used:
                                                            Other MediaMedia Affected:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Cost Share Used:
                                                            Not reportedContaminant Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - EPA Funds Used:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Interest Rate:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment End Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Anticipated Repayment Start Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF - Loan Signed Date:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Loan - Total Loan Amount:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedMultipurpose - Cost Share Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSection 128(a) State/Tribal:
                                                            Not reportedACRES Cleaned Up:
                                                            Not reportedDate Engineering Controls put into place:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are in place:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 3:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Engineering Controls Information:
                                                            Not reportedOther:
                                                            Not reportedEngineering Barriers (e.g., Slurry Walls, Sheet):
                                                            Not reportedImmobilization Process:
                                                            Not reportedSecurity (e.g., Guard, Fence):
                                                            Not reportedCover Technologies (e.g., Capping):
                                                            Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                                            Not reportedIndicate whether Engineering Controls are required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Source (URL if available) 2:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Cleanup/Treatment Tech Info:
                                                            Not reportedIC in place date:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup of structures:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                                            Not reportedReduction of Contam Bioremediation/Phytoremediation:
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                                            Not reportedRemoval of materials (tanks and piping, etc.):
                                                            Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                                            Not reportedExtraction of contaminants:
                                                            Not reportedExcavation and Disposal of Soils:
                                                            Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                                            UInstitutional Controls Required:
                                                            Not reportedIndicates Cleanup/Treatment Tech Implemented:
                                                            UCleanup Required:
                                                            Not reportedAddress of Data Sources (URL if available) 1:
                                                            2013-04-15 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedAdditional Institutional Controls Information:
                                                            PrivateOwnership Entity:
                                                            2013-02-14 00:00:00Start Date:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 3  (Continued) 1016447312
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

performed by EPA Regions.
well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA)
Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding, as
stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110056253058Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            11.34Unemployed Percent:
                                                            147Unemployed Number:
                                                            24.69Vacant Housing Percent:
                                                            134Vacant Housing Number:
                                                            44.6Meidan Income Percent:
                                                            578Meidan Income Number:
                                                            143Meidan Income:
                                                            24Below Poverty Percent:
                                                            311Below Poverty Number:
                                                            0.5Radius:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adaptation and Mitigation Redevelopment:
                                                            Not reportedNumber of Redevelopment Jobs Leveraged:
                                                            Not reportedAmount of Funding Expended on this Activity 2:
                                                            Not reportedReDev Activity Funded:
                                                            Not reportedClimate Adapt and Mitiga - Demo or Cleanup:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedCleanup Completion Doc- Other forms of Doc:
                                                            1Future use commercial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedLetter/Signed Report Date Received:
                                                            Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Comp Doc - Letter/Signed Rep Qualified Pro:
                                                            Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                                            Not reportedNFA Letter Date Received:
                                                            1Past use commercial acreage:
                                                            NCleanup Completion Doc - NFA Letter Received:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Amount:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Entity Providing Funding:
                                                            Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                                            Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                                            Not reportedRLF Leveraged - Funding Source Type:

MILLIKEN PROPERTY AREA 3  (Continued) 1016447312

SCS123456915EPA ID:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
RAILROAD AVEAddress:
RAILROAD AVENUE SITEName:

SHWS:

4130 ft.
0.782 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
217 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROWNFIELDSHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NW VCPRAILROAD AVE    N/A
25 SHWSRAILROAD AVENUE SITE S105736153
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6v7E60xjvC5X7wTXE6xi3Myd0VrFxgRijo98AlEbCG3r5fqUXA8E77IIwZsRTZNsXT8m36EH6PqJxr8DiOTT41TaMtAxyKYydmMv5kgGVm31r.VPFaJ96VRognmQRJb4irNPChO7oGqx97DZ83ir6o.YlRw6EnICbE4J67wkvQd17fLdErb53aOA06j5xuEojiBG9kFTCCAC5kjOXLhu4X9BwaaWTHyJX6Cb3eYE68N3xx3OiqVr3vR6M5hKyV9idqmyB6sTVzvDr.DgFaR158xVgLR1RvRfi8zL7BPpoQvr9OgF8Auu6yt0vKB4783REu644Si90JOuxOJRjsfg36R6Ct0R5cAnXMkFAyCIwVKxT7ZvX6MVAG0P6mXpxyYRisYBBx6VMLzLyqkvdVCK8dezVArCrAhEFFgU6YBRgMs1R3W5iGOH9IBXoxJj9Z8O89K.BIo3lkwuEXU1b6D32ZJxGpqs3ssnrCCw5v.ufHN7qLGAU3nhvItOAN0a8FnOEAnR6DDTvHCm7GE5EB7D4cGo0SRIx7mQj6k63XQOCsza5e7gXKXl43NqwlzyTz4pXNe535F.6KiVxE3aignm4D7EM19XyHK4d.5N9RqbVEzErrVWFuPw7Ed4g1elRXgAiJOK7XUloajf9Ipd8ZSdAqjcl3e3EVqqbX9H6hKyGQhq3aTnr8wL4iyMfoojqNUpUF8S5tHyAu6n8tSgEKxU3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6v7E60xjvC5X7wTXE6xi3Myd0VrFxgRijo98AlEbCG3r5fqUXA8E77IIwZsRTZNsXT8m36EH6PqJxr8DiOTT41TaMtAxyKYydmMv5kgGVm31r.VPFaJ96VRognmQRJb4irNPChO7oGqx97DZ83ir6o.YlRw6EnICbE4J67wkvQd17fLdErb53aOA06j5xuEojiBG9kFTCCAC5kjOXLhu4X9BwaaWTHyJX6Cb3eYE68N3xx3OiqVr3vR6M5hKyV9idqmyB6sTVzvDr.DgFaR158xVgLR1RvRfi8zL7BPpoQvr9OgF8Auu6yt0vKB4783REu644Si90JOuxOJRjsfg36R6Ct0R5cAnXMkFAyCIwVKxT7ZvX6MVAG0P6mXpxyYRisYBBx6VMLzLyqkvdVCK8dezVArCrAhEFFgU6YBRgMs1R3W5iGOH9IBXoxJj9Z8O89K.BIo3lkwuEXU1b6D32ZJxGpqs3ssnrCCw5v.ufHN7qLGAU3nhvItOAN0a8FnOEAnR6DDTvHCm7GE5EB7D4cGo0SRIx7mQj6k63XQOCsza5e7gXKXl43NqwlzyTz4pXNe535F.6KiVxE3aignm4D7EM19XyHK4d.5N9RqbVEzErrVWFuPw7Ed4g1elRXgAiJOK7XUloajf9Ipd8ZSdAqjcl3e3EVqqbX9H6hKyGQhq3aTnr8wL4iyMfoojqNUpUF8S5tHyAu6n8tSgEKxU3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110056253058


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              Not reportedCOC Issued Date:
                              7Acreage:
                              LONG KEISHA DContract Manager:
                              RPContract Type:
                              02-5496-RPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              Not reportedContract Mailed Date:
                              26-Feb-03Exec Date:
                              56943File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Hazardous SubstancesType Brownfield:
                              29550-3797Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              HARTSVILLEPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              300 E COLLEGE AVEPrim Address 1:
                              COKER COLLEGEPerson Company:
                              HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                              RAILROAD AVEAddress:
                              RAILROAD AVENUE SITEName:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              5496PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              26-Feb-03Workplan Due:
                              Not reportedI C Received:
                              6-Mar-09RC Executed Date:
                              17-Apr-09COC Issued Date:
                              7Acreage:
                              LONG KEISHA DContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              02-5496-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              Not reportedContract Mailed Date:
                              26-Feb-03Exec Date:
                              56943File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              NATALIE ZEIGLERContact:
                              Hazardous SubstancesType Brownfield:
                              29551-2497Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              HARTSVILLEPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              PO BOX 2497Prim Address 1:
                              HARTSVILLE CITY OFPerson Company:
                              HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                              RAILROAD AVEAddress:
                              RAILROAD AVENUE SITEName:

VCP:

RAILROAD AVENUE SITE  (Continued) S105736153
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                         SCS123456915Permit Number:
                         YesResp Action:
                         NoFunds Used:
                         Hazardous SubstancesBrownfield Type:
                         NoBrownfield:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         RAILROAD AVEAddress:
                         RAILROAD AVENUE SITEName:

ALLSITES:

               YPrim Bill Ind:
               5496PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       Not reportedContract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       26-Feb-03Workplan Due:
                                                       Not reportedIC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       NATALIE ZEIGLERContact:
                                                       6-Mar-09RC Executed:
                                                       17-Apr-09COC Date Issued:
                                                       26-Feb-03Contract Executed:
                                                       7Acreage:
                                                       Hazardous SubstancesType Brownfield:
                                                       29551-2497Primary Zip Code:
                                                       SCPrimary State Code:
                                                       HARTSVILLEPrimary City:
                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       PO BOX 2497Primary Address1:
                                                       HARTSVILLE CITY OFPerson Company:
                                                       LONG KEISHA DContract Manager:
                                                       56943File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       02-5496-NRPContract Number:
                                                       HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                       RAILROAD AVEAddress:
                                                       RAILROAD AVENUE SITEName:

SC BROWNFIELD:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              5496PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              26-Feb-03Workplan Due:
                              Not reportedI C Received:

RAILROAD AVENUE SITE  (Continued) S105736153
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                         -80.06983Long:
                         34.37464Lat:
                         Not reportedAir COCS:
                         Not reportedAir Contamination Desc:
                         TCE, Arsenic, Lead, ChromiumGW COCS:
                         G/W ContaminationGW Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedSW COCS:
                         Not reportedSW Sed Contamination Desc:
                         PAHs, arsenicSoil COCS:
                         Soil ContaminationSoil Contamination Desc:
                         17.75Acreage:
                         Volatile Organic Compounds, Metals, NitratesContamination On Site:
                         Not yet determined.Land Use Restriction:
                         56943File Number:
                         4/17/2009Project Complete Date:
                         04/17/2009Cleanup Contract Complete Date:
                         Not yet recorded.Restrictions Filed Date:
                         02/26/2003Execute Date:
                         ACTIVEProject Status Code:
                         HARTSVILLE CITY OFOwner:
                         SFProgram:

RAILROAD AVENUE SITE  (Continued) S105736153

               Not reportedTransportation:
               JASON LAMBERTRevieved by Name:
               JESSE MCWILLIAMSReceived by Name:
               OtherIncident substance type:
               Not reportedPRP First Name:
               SONOCO PRODUCTS COPRP Last Name:
               Florence EQC OfficeDistrict Name:
               09/13/2016Updated Date:
               09/12/2016Created Date:
               Not reportedDuration:
               1200Spill Time:
               09/10/2016Spill Date:
               1200observed Time:
               09/10/2016Observed date:
               1300DHEC notification:
               09/10/2016Date DHEC notified:
               Not reportedDistrict Logged In:
               201604676Incident Name:
               134904380Incident ID number:
               HARTSVILLE, SCCity,State,Zip:
               1 N 2ND STAddress:
               SUNOCO PAPER MILLName:

SPILL:

SCD003354230EPA ID:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550-3305City,State,Zip:
1 N 2ND STAddress:
SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANYName:

SHWS:

4403 ft. NPDES
0.834 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
226 ft.

 

1/2-1 ASBESTOSHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NNW SPILLS1 N 2ND ST    N/A
26 SHWSSONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY U004120550
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                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-002216Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLD 24Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        3/8/2021Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-001276Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLDG 5Name:

ASBESTOS:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedRecovered Units:
Not reportedRecovered:
Not reportedUnits:
Not reportedQuantity:
Not reportedSubstance:
               Not reportedCaller organization:
               Not reportedCaller extension:
               Not reportedCaller phone number:
               Not reportedCaller name:
               Not reportedCaller Last Name:
               Not reportedWater body:
               NoCCBEP:
               Not reportedLead Investigator Name:
               Not reportedSurface water affected:

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY  (Continued) U004120550
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                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASR-002218Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLD 37Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        11/18/2020Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-000844Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO STRUCTURE NName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        jonathan@wh-ind.comPermitee Email:
                                        8435757662Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 Joyner Swamp Rd, Galivants Ferry, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesPermitee:
                                        10/28/2020Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY  (Continued) U004120550
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                                        Workhorse IndustriesCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASR-002216Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLD 24Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        jonathan@wh-ind.comPermitee Email:
                                        8435757662Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 Joyner Swamp Rd, Galivants Ferry, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesPermitee:
                                        10/28/2020Issue Date:
                                        NFNESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NF NESHAPPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-002218Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLD 37Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        jonathan@wh-ind.comPermitee Email:
                                        8435757662Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 Joyner Swamp Rd, Galivants Ferry, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesPermitee:
                                        11/16/2020Issue Date:
                                        NFNESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NF NESHAPPermit Type:
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                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-000843Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO STRUCTURE MName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        11/18/2020Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-000845Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO STRUCTURE KName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        jonathan@wh-ind.comPermitee Email:
                                        8435757662Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 Joyner Swamp Rd, Galivants Ferry, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Workhorse IndustriesPermitee:
                                        11/16/2020Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-000847Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO STRUCTURE NName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        11/18/2020Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-000846Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO STRUCTURE LName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        11/18/2020Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
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                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        3/8/2021Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASD-001276Permit No:
                                        HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        1 N 2ND STAddress:
                                        SONOCO BLDG 5Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Steven Guy (INACTIVE)Compliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        michael@allensdemo.comPermitee Email:
                                        8434657869Permitee Phone:
                                        5401 JOYNER SWAMP RD, GALIVANTS FERRY, SC, 29544, USPermitee Address:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCPermitee:
                                        11/18/2020Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Allen’s Demolition LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
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                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expire Date:
                    05/26/2011Permit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    05/26/2011App Status Date:
                    NPDES MODIFICATIONApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

NPDES:

          investigation/Risk Assessment.
          Site ID # 02637. RBCA Classification 2BA1. ConductingRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             YesAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             02637Permit Number:
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                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expire Date:
                    03/04/2010Permit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    03/25/2010App Status Date:
                    NPDES MODIFICATIONApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Expire Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    03/31/2011App Status Date:
                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
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                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Expire Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILIP RPermit Contact:
                    03/31/2011App Status Date:
                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    09/30/2005Permit Expire Date:
                    08/02/2000Permit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    08/02/2000App Status Date:
                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
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                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Expire Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    03/31/2011App Status Date:
                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
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                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    01/31/2013Permit Expire Date:
                    12/19/2007Permit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    12/20/2007App Status Date:
                    NPDES REISSUEApp Type:
                    ACTAct/Inactive:
                    05/26/2011Permit Status Date:
                    SC0003042Permit:
                    HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                    1 N 2ND STAddress:
                    SONOCO PRODUCTS/HARTSVILLEName:

                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-383-7490Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Black CreekReceiving Stream:
                    ISSUEPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    Not reportedPermit Expire Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                    WHICHARD PHILLIP RPermit Contact:
                    03/31/2011App Status Date:

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY  (Continued) U004120550

TC7785368.2s   Page 93



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       1201 HAMPTON ST STE 3BPrimary Address1:
                                                       THORNWELL APARTMENT PARTNERS LLCPerson Company:
                                                       STANBERY CHRISTOPHER AContract Manager:
                                                       59126File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       19-7511-NRPContract Number:
                                                       HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                                                       606 E HOME AVEAddress:
                                                       THORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

SC BROWNFIELD:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              7511PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                              26-Nov-19I C Received:
                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              Not reportedCOC Issued Date:
                              4.56Acreage:
                              STANBERY CHRISTOPHER AContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              19-7511-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              Not reportedContract Mailed Date:
                              12-Mar-20Exec Date:
                              59126File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              CHARLES BARKLEYContact:
                              Not reportedType Brownfield:
                              29201Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              COLUMBIAPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              1201 HAMPTON ST STE 3BPrim Address 1:
                              THORNWELL APARTMENT PARTNERS LLCPerson Company:
                              HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                              606 E HOME AVEAddress:
                              THORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

VCP:

SCS123457947EPA ID:
HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
606 E HOME AVEAddress:
THORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

SHWS:

5242 ft.
0.993 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
219 ft.

 

1/2-1 BROWNFIELDSHARTSVILLE, SC  29550
NNW VCP606 E HOME AVE    N/A
27 SHWSTHORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S125700692
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                         -80.064399Long:
                         34.380879Lat:
                         Not reportedAir COCS:
                         Not reportedAir Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedGW COCS:
                         Not reportedGW Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedSW COCS:
                         Not reportedSW Sed Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedSoil COCS:
                         Not reportedSoil Contamination Desc:
                         4.56Acreage:
                         Please call 803-898-2000 for this information.Contamination On Site:
                         restrictions will be required.
                         We do not have enough information yet to determine whetherLand Use Restriction:
                         59126File Number:
                         Not yet completed.Project Complete Date:
                         Not reportedCleanup Contract Complete Date:
                         Not yet recorded.Restrictions Filed Date:
                         03/12/2020Execute Date:
                         ACTIVEProject Status Code:
                         THORNWELL APARTMENT PARTNERS LLCOwner:
                         Not reportedProgram:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:
                         NoResp Action:
                         NoFunds Used:
                         Not reportedBrownfield Type:
                         Not reportedBrownfield:
                         HARTSVILLE, SC 29550City,State,Zip:
                         606 E HOME AVEAddress:
                         THORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLName:

ALLSITES:

               YPrim Bill Ind:
               7511PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       Not reportedContract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                                                       26-Nov-19IC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       CHARLES BARKLEYContact:
                                                       Not reportedRC Executed:
                                                       Not reportedCOC Date Issued:
                                                       12-Mar-20Contract Executed:
                                                       4.56Acreage:
                                                       Not reportedType Brownfield:
                                                       29201Primary Zip Code:
                                                       SCPrimary State Code:
                                                       COLUMBIAPrimary City:

THORNWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S125700692
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

HARTSVILLE          U003796568 SC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION HARTSVIL US 15 BUSINESS N 5TH ST 29550 LUST, UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Site Assessment Section Project List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-0835
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Permitted Landfills List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-734-5165
Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control, GIS Section
Telephone:  803-896-4084
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-7957
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2004
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWT:  GWT Management Tracking
Groundwater Tracking information. Active sites reflect the list of current open releases at ASTs but also pipelines,
spills, heating oil tanks, or otherwise non-permitted petroleum releases. There is no way to separate them out
in the database unfortunately. NFA does not reflect all sites closed.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-8137
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR:  Registry of Conditional Remedies
The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and maintain sites that have
conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes certain qualifications. These
qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land Use Controls and Conditional No
Further Actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Land Use Controls
The term Land Use Controls or "LUCs" encompass institutional controls, such as those involved in real estate interests,
governmental permitting, zoning, public advisories, deed notices, and other legal restrictions. The term also
includes restrictions on access, whether achieved by means of engineered barriers (e.g., fence or concrete pad)
or by human means (e.g., the presence of security guards). Additionally, the term includes both affirmative
measures to achieve the desired restrictions (e.g., night lighting of an area) and prohibitive directives (e.g.,
restrictions on certain types of wells for the duration of the corrective action). Considered altogether, the
LUCs for a facility will provide a tool for how the property should be used in order to maintain the level of
protectiveness that one or more corrective actions were designed to achieve.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Once staff and a non-responsible party have agreed upon
an approved scope of work for a site investigation and/or remediation, the party enters into a voluntary cleanup
contract. Staff oversees the cleanup efforts to ensure that activities are performed to our satisfaction. Upon
completion of the negotiated work in the voluntary cleanup contract, the non-responsible party receives State
Superfund liability protection.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non-responsible party to acquire a contaminated
property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by agreeing to perform an environmental
assessment and/or remediation.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4069
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-8985
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control is pleased to have the Public Record for your
review. The purpose of this database is two-fold. First, it will provide to communities another form of notice
of cleanup activity, allowing them to have more information about assessment and cleanup activities in their area
and in the State. Second, it can assist those seeking to redevelop brownfield properties within South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Telephone:  803-896-7136
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4288
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spill List
Spills and releases of petroleum and hazardous chemicals reported to the Oil & Chemical Emergency Response division.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4111
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

TC7785368.2s     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 03/26/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 05/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 08/06/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7785368.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permiited Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4279
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos abatement & demolition project list

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of sites with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3964
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
The Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund database is used to access, prioritze and cleanup contaminated
registered drycleaning sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for aolid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4067
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
UST financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWCI:  Groundwater Contamination Inventory
An inventory of all groundwater contamination cases in the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3798
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SC MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
A generator who transports, or offers for transportation, hazardous waste for off-site treatment, storage or disposal
must prepare a hazardous waste manifest to accompany such shipment.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3796
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
A listing of waste water treatment facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4300
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells locations.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3799
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Day Care List
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 803-898-7345

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15786742 HARTSVILLE NORTH, SCNorth Map:

2020Version Date:
15786744 HARTSVILLE SOUTH, SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

209 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3802814.0UTM Y (Meters): 
586452.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.059832 - 80˚ 3’ 35.40’’Longitude (West): 
34.364834 - 34˚ 21’ 53.40’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HARTSVILLE, SC 29550
NOT REPORTED

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®

Camelia Ridge
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapHARTSVILLE SOUTH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45031C0280C  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data45025C0550C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45031C0285C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7785368.2s   Page A-4

 
> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

NOBOCO                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Woodbine and Tuscaloosa GroupsSeries:
uK1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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coarse sand
sand
loamy sand
sandy loamDeeper Soil Types:

fine sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

sandy loam
sand
loamy sand
loam
fine sandSurficial Soil Types:

sandy loam
sand
loamy sand
loam
fine sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam72 inches47 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam47 inches13 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.00

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand13 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSCWC70000006837   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile NWSCWC70000006788   D11
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWSCWC70000006876   8
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWSCWC70000006823   C7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWSCWC70000006863   C6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWSCWC70000006955   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSESCWC70000006877   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile NWSC1610003   D10

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001059276   D12
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001059277   D9
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40001059279   C5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40001059247   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001059245   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedComments:
          AAA Well DrillingDriller Name:          2006Year SWL Measured:
          11Static Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          2006Year Yield Measured:
          400Yield (g/m):          2006Year Completed:
          182Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          102Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          Not ReportedBottom Casing Diameter (in):
          6Top Casing Diameter (in):          182Completion Depth (ft):
          185Well Depth(ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          Not ReportedElevation (ft):          DAR-299Well #:

WELLS:

B3
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006955SC WELLS

          Samples at SCGS.Comments:
          GroschDriller Name:          1985Year SWL Measured:
          47Static Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          Not ReportedYear Yield Measured:
          Not ReportedYield (g/m):          Not ReportedYear Completed:
          Not ReportedBottom Screen Depth (ft):          Not ReportedTop Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          Not ReportedBottom Casing Diameter (in):
          12Top Casing Diameter (in):          140Completion Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedWell Depth(ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          210Elevation (ft):          DAR-218Well #:

WELLS:

A2
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006877SC WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          140Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR 2004 RASA 2004 databaseDescription:
          WellType:          DAR- 218Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

A1
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001059245FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Bedrock at 448 feet.Comments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          Not ReportedYear SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          Not ReportedYear Yield Measured:
          Not ReportedYield (g/m):          1900Year Completed:
          Not ReportedBottom Screen Depth (ft):          Not ReportedTop Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          Not ReportedBottom Casing Diameter (in):
          Not ReportedTop Casing Diameter (in):          896Completion Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedWell Depth(ft):          DestroyedWell Use:
          215Elevation (ft):          DAR-124Well #:

WELLS:

C6
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006863SC WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          896Well Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03040201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          DAR- 124Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

C5
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001059279FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          182Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          182Well Depth:          20060301Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:

          Southeastern Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          DAR- 299Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

B4
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001059247FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          460Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          375Well Depth:
          19510913Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03040201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          DAR-  36Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

D9
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001059277FED USGS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          Not ReportedYear SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          Not ReportedYear Yield Measured:
          160Yield (g/m):          Not ReportedYear Completed:
          Not ReportedBottom Screen Depth (ft):          Not ReportedTop Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          Not ReportedBottom Casing Diameter (in):
          Not ReportedTop Casing Diameter (in):          215Completion Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedWell Depth(ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          Not ReportedElevation (ft):          DAR-217Well #:

WELLS:

8
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006876SC WELLS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Heater Well Co.Driller Name:          Not ReportedYear SWL Measured:
          56Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          Not ReportedYear Yield Measured:
          150Yield (g/m):          1968Year Completed:
          150Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          72Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          Not ReportedBottom Casing Diameter (in):
          8Top Casing Diameter (in):          155Completion Depth (ft):
          163Well Depth(ft):          IndustrialWell Use:
          212Elevation (ft):          DAR-79Well #:

WELLS:

C7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006823SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16003)WELL 4(G16108)CEMETERY WELLFacname:
          7318Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16002)WELL 3(G16107) S FIFTH STFacname:
          7317Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16002)WELL 3(G16107) S FIFTH STFacname:
          7317Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ph adjustmentTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16002)WELL 3(G16107) S FIFTH STFacname:
          7317Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16001)WELL 2(G16106) HWY 151 BYPSFacname:
          7316Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          activated carbon, granularTrtprocess:
          disinfection by-products controlTrtobjective:

          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:
          PLANT(B16001)WELL 2(G16106) HWY 151 BYPSFacname:

          7316Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16001)WELL 2(G16106) HWY 151 BYPSFacname:
          7316Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          29551-2497Contactzip:          SCContactstate:
          HARTSVILLEContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          PO BOX 2497Contactaddress1:          843-383-3006Contactphone:
          CLEMONS, JAMES SContactorgname:          CLEMONS, JAMES SContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          3840Pwssvcconn:
          8206Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          45031Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          SCStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          HARTSVILLE CITY OF (1610003)Pwsname:          SC1610003Pwsid:
          SCState:          04Epa region:

D10
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SC1610003FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          0800535Longitude:          342150Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          10,001 - 50,000 PersonsPopulation served:

          29550System zip:
          SCSystem state:          HARTSVILLESystem city:
          PO BOX 2497System address:          MIKE WELCHSystem address:
          HARTSVILLE CITY OFSystem name:          00011179Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          7706Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          SC1610003PWS ID:

          10240Population:
          FLUORIDATIONProcess:          ZTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          DARLINGTONCounty:

          10240Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          DARLINGTONCounty:

          10240Population:
          PH ADJUSTMENTProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          DARLINGTONCounty:
          29501PWS zip:          SCPWS state:
          FLORENCEPWS city:          OPERATOR-PO BOX 3635PWS address:
          DIR. OF P.W.PWS address:          MIKE WELCHPWS name:
          Distribution FacilityPWS type:          SC1610003PWS ID:

          10240Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          HARTSVILLE CITY OFOwner:          29550Zip:
          SCState:          HARTSVILLECity:
          MIKE WELCHCare of:          PO BOX 2497Address:
          HARTSVILLE CITY OFPWS name:          SC1610003PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16004)WELL 5(G16225) N FIFTH STFacname:
          7319Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          fluoridationTrtprocess:          otherTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16004)WELL 5(G16225) N FIFTH STFacname:
          7319Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ph adjustmentTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16004)WELL 5(G16225) N FIFTH STFacname:
          7319Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          ph adjustmentTrtprocess:          corrosion controlTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16003)WELL 4(G16108)CEMETERY WELLFacname:
          7318Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          PLANT(B16003)WELL 4(G16108)CEMETERY WELLFacname:
          7318Facid:          SC1610003Pwsid:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedComments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          1951Year SWL Measured:
          31Static Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1951Year Yield Measured:
          810Yield (g/m):          1951Year Completed:
          365Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          225Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          10Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          20Top Casing Diameter (in):          460Completion Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedWell Depth(ft):          DestroyedWell Use:
          218Elevation (ft):          DAR-36Well #:

WELLS:

D11
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006788SC WELLS

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          Not ReportedMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          006Violation period (months):
          123193Violation end date:          070193Violation start date:

          Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation type:
          Lead & Copper RuleContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9425612Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          39.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          80Longitude degrees:
          53.0000Latitude seconds:          22Latitude minutes:
          34Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          23.0000Longitude seconds:
          4Longitude minutes:          80Longitude degrees:
          19.0000Latitude seconds:          22Latitude minutes:
          34Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          34.0000Longitude seconds:
          5Longitude minutes:          80Longitude degrees:
          50.0000Latitude seconds:          21Latitude minutes:
          34Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          59.0000Longitude seconds:
          6Longitude minutes:          80Longitude degrees:
          14.0000Latitude seconds:          21Latitude minutes:
          34Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          0800438Longitude:          342253Latitude:

          0800655Longitude:          342111Latitude:

          0800426Longitude:          342217Latitude:
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TC7785368.2s   Page A-14

          Not ReportedComments:
          SydnorDriller Name:          1976Year SWL Measured:
          35Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          E, GGeographical Logs:          1976Year Yield Measured:
          1020Yield (g/m):          1976Year Completed:
          306Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          214Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          10Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          12Top Casing Diameter (in):          316Completion Depth (ft):
          400Well Depth(ft):          Public SupplyWell Use:
          216Elevation (ft):          DAR-94Well #:

WELLS:

D13
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SCWC70000006837SC WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          400Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          316Well Depth:          19760707Construction Date:
          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Middendorf FormationFormation Type:

          Southeastern Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03040201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          DAR-  94Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

D12
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001059276FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%25%75%2.250 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.980 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 10

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   29550

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DARLINGTON County:  3 

0.02.90.3540.729550

__________________________________________
% > 4 pCi/LMaximumMinimumNum TestsAverageZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Carolina Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon  
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
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Camelia Ridge
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Hartsville, SC 29550

Inquiry Number: 7785368.5
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 

RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF 

ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND 

INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING 

ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS 

ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 

AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 

CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, 

LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE 

DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk 

codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they   be 

interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only   an 

assessment performed by a qualif ied environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 

environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 ¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

2017 ¨ þ Cole Information

¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

2014 ¨ þ Cole Information

¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ þ Cole Information

2005 þ þ Cole Information

2000 ¨ þ Cole Information

¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

1995 ¨ þ Cole Information

¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ þ Cole Information

7785368- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Not Reported
Hartsville, SC   29550     

Year CD Image Source

E WASHINGTON ST

2020 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2017 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2010 pg A4 Cole Information

2005 pg A6 Cole Information

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 pg A10 Cole Information

7785368- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

SWIFT CREEK RD

2020 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A2 Cole Information

2014 pg. A3 Cole Information

2010 pg. A5 Cole Information

2005 pg. A7 Cole Information

2000 pg. A8 Cole Information

1995 pg. A9 Cole Information

1992 pg. A11 Cole Information

7785368- 5 Page 3
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-

SWIFT CREEK RD

EDR Digital Archive

7785368.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

503 DOMONIQUE COLCLOUGH
EMMA SELLERS
JUDY SIMON
LEIGH HAWKINS
MESHELLA JOYNER
ROSE-ANN ALLSBROOK

512 BIANCA EVANS
HOLINESS FIRST PENTACOST

914 JENNIE SHOEMAKE
1116 RYANNE ATKINSON

RYANNE GAINEY



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

500 BACON, CORALLY
BRADSHAW, RACHAEL
BROCKINGTON, SHARON W
COTTON, BOGEN R
EDWARDS, DENISE
ELLERBE, LORRAINE
LIDE, KATHY D
MULDROW, PATRICK

503 ALLSBROOK, ROSEANN A
COLCLOU, DOMONIQUE
KING, ARSOUN J
MCMILLIAN, DEVONTAE

512 EVANS, BIANCA
FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH

614 SANCHEZ, PAOLA
904 ATKINSON, WILLIAM
914 SHOEMAKE, JOHN E
1120 KISSIAH, MALCOLM E
1200 CROWE, JAMES C



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

512 ALFORD, CHEVALIER
FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH

614 SANCHEZ, PAOLA
904 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
914 SHOEMAKE, JOHN E
1004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1033 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1116 GAINEY, CRYSTAL
1120 KISSIAH, MALCOLM E
1200 CROWE, JAMES L



-

E WASHINGTON ST

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

131 BLAKNEY, MARY



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

512 ALFORD, CHEVALIER
FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHR

614 SANCHEZ, PAOLA
815 SHOEMAKE, JOHN E
914 SHOEMAKE, JOHN E
1004 JOHNSON, RICHARD W
1033 WEBB, MACK H
1120 KISSIAH, MALCOLM E
1200 CROWE, JOYCE
1206 HODGES, JIMMY M
1219 SNIPES, RICKIE C
1228 WHITE, BARBARA M
1229 POST, GLORIA N



-

E WASHINGTON ST

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

131 BLAKNEY, MARY
655 ROBINSON, KENDRA



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

512 FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH
614 DAVIS, BRENT
815 SHOEMAKE, JOHN E
910 LISAS HAIR DESIGN
914 SHOEMAKE, JOHN
1004 JOHNSON, RICHARD W
1012 LEONARD, BRIAN
1033 WEBB, MACK H
1116 TEAL, REBECCA L
1117 BELL SOUTH
1120 KISSIAH, MALCOLM E
1200 CROWE, ARTHUR
1206 HODGES, JIMMY M
1210 PRIEST, DONALD A
1215 TRUNCELLITO, JAMES A
1219 SNIPES, RICKIE C
1228 WHITE, JOHN W
1229 POST, GLORIA N



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

512 FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHURCH
614 LEVINER, ANN
904 HOWELL, SHARON
910 STRATTON, JODY
914 SHOEMAKE, JENNIE H
1004 JOHNSON, RICHARD W
1033 WEBB, MACK
1206 HODGES, JIMMY M
1210 PRIEST, DONALD A
1215 SNIPES, JEFFREY C
1219 SNIPES, RICKIE C
1223 GARLIN, HAROLD
1228 JOHN WHITE REALTY

WHITE, JOHN
1229 POST, GLORIA N



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

512 ATKINSON, DARGAN F
FIRST PENTECOSTAL HOLINESS CHR

904 SHOEMAKE, MARTHA
1004 JOHNSON, RICHARD W
1033 MACK WEBB BUILDER
1111 HATCHELL, VELVETE
1206 HODGES, JIMMY M
1228 JOHN WHITE REALTY & APPRAISAL

WHITE, JOHN
1238 ATKINSON, J
1244 LEACH, J D



-

E WASHINGTON ST

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

109 GRIGGS, CARL SR
122 LEE, FLORRIE
125 WASHINGTON, EARLINE
134 ROBINSON, LIZZIE



-

SWIFT CREEK RD

Cole Information

7785368.5   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

236 ALLEN, ROBIN
BALDWIN, E T
BEASLEY, SCOTT
BOYD, DELORES
BROWN, VANESSA
CHILSON, SUSAN
COE, QUEEN E
COLLINS, DAVID
GILBERT, ELMA
GREINER, MARY
HALL, LULA S
HOWLE, S P
JOHNSON, CHRISTY
LYNCH, MICHAEL
MCFARLAND, WALLACE J
MILLER, G E JR
MORRIS, PERRY
OAKVIEW TONWHOUSES
REVELL, BEULAH W
ROGERS, JAY
SAMUEL, DOROTHY M
SMITH, JAMIE L
WARREN, FRANKIE
WILSON, V

2361 SMITH, WILLIAM R JR



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Camelia Ridge

Not Reported

Hartsville, SC 29550

October 08, 2024

7785368.3Inquiry Number:  



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact: 

 Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

10/08/24

Not 
Reported
Camelia Ridge Insight Group

3359 Meeting Street
Hartsville, SC 29550

7785368.3
NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405

Stacy Haag Spriggs
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Insight Group were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

7309-460E-BAF4
09-240220

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Camelia 
Ridgek

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 7309-460E-BAF4

Insight Group  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7785368 3 2

Site Name:

EDR Inquiry #  
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APPENDIX D  : CLIENT USER QUESTIONNAIRE
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APPENDIX E  : HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Camelia Ridge

Not Reported

Hartsville, SC 29550

October 08, 2024

7785368.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

 Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

1968

10/08/24

Camelia Ridge Insight GroupNot 
Reported 3359 Meeting Street
Hartsville, SC 29550 NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405

7785368.4 Stacy Haag Spriggs

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Insight Group were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

09-240220 34.364834 34° 21' 53" North

Camelia Ridge -80.059832 -80° 3' 35" West
Zone 17 North
586450.95
3803009.64
209.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7785368 4 2

Site Name:

EDR Inquiry #  



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2020 Source Sheets

2020
Hartsville South

7.5-minute, 24000
2020
Hartsville North

7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

2017
Hartsville South

7.5-minute, 24000
2017
Hartsville North

7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

2014
Hartsville South

7.5-minute, 24000
2014
Hartsville North

7.5-minute, 24000

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Hartsville North

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1964

1968
Hartsville South

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1964

7785368 4 3



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2020

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Camelia Ridge Not 
Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550 
Insight Group

TP, Hartsville South, 2020, 7.5-minute
N, Hartsville North, 2020, 7.5-minute

7785368 4 4





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2017

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Camelia Ridge Not 
Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550 
Insight Group

TP, Hartsville South, 2017, 7.5-minute
N, Hartsville North, 2017, 7.5-minute

7785368 4 5





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Camelia Ridge Not 
Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550 
Insight Group

TP, Hartsville South, 2014, 7.5-minute
N, Hartsville North, 2014, 7.5-minute

7785368 4 6





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1968

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Camelia Ridge Not 
Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550 
Insight Group

TP, Hartsville South, 1968, 7.5-minute
N, Hartsville North, 1968, 7.5-minute

7785368 4 7
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October  15,  2024  | Insight Group No.  09-240220

APPENDIX F: HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Camelia Ridge

Not Reported

Hartsville, SC 29550

Inquiry Number:  

October 08, 2024

7785368.11

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2000 1"=500' Flight Date: January 12, 2000 USGS

1999 1"=500' Flight Date: February 14, 1999 USGS

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: February 10, 1989 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: January 18, 1983 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: February 28, 1978 USGS

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: February 08, 1967 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: September 25, 1964 USGS

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1954 FirstSearch

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1949 FirstSearch

1941 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1941 FirstSearch

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: January 01, 1937 FirstSearch

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 10/08/24

Camelia Ridge 

Site Name: Client Name:

Insight GroupNot 
Reported 3359 Meeting Street
Hartsville, SC 29550 NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29405
EDR Inquiry #  7785368.11 Contact: Stacy Haag Spriggs

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7785368 11- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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= 500'
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= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1999

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1994

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc

Camelia Ridge
Not Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550

Inquiry Number: 7785368.7

October 09, 2024



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title records 
for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:
      •   search for parcel number and/or legal description
      •   search for ownership information
      •   research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
          registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.
      •   search for publicly available environmental encumbering instrument(s) filed on or after the recording
          of the current deed; between the recording of the current deed and the most current publicly available
          date
      •   provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s)
      •   provide a copy of the current deed when available

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO 
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL  
DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL  
WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR 
ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY 
WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS,  
SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,  
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL  
DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR  
ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND  
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY 
WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any 
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative 
purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or 
forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional 
can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

¨ ýEnvironmental Lien: Found Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

¨ ýAULs: Found Not Found

7785368.7     Page 1

T_A_  R_  G__E_  T_  P__R_  O_  P__E_R_  T_  Y_  _IN_  F__O_  R_  M__  A_  T_  I_  O_  N__

ADDRESS

Not Reported
Camelia Ridge Hartsville, SC  
29550



RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

Darlington Recorder
Darlington, SC



PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: Title to Real Estate

Title is vested in: Clarence Randall Ewing Jr

Title received from: Phelix C Byrd

Deed Dated 2/7/2011

Deed Recorded: 2/18/2011

Book: 1061

Page: 9870

Volume: NA

Instrument: 002181730004

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments: see exhibit

Miscellaneous Comments: NA

Legal Description: see exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Clarence Randall Ewing Jr

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 056-00-01-012, 056-00-01-013

Comments: see exhibit



Deed Exhibit 1











EDR Building Permit Report
Target Property and Adjoining Properties

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc

Camelia Ridge
Not Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550

Inquiry Number: 7785368.8

October 08, 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

About This Report

Executive Summary

Findings

Glossary

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO 

WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 

RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF 

ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND 

INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING 

ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS 

ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 

AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 

CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, 

LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE 

DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk 

codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they   be 

interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only   an 

assessment performed by a qualif ied environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 

environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

A search of building department records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) on behalf of 
Insight Group on Oct 08, 2024.

TARGET PROPERTY 

Not Reported

Hartsville, SC   29550

SEARCH METHODS

EDR searches available lists for both the Target Property and Surrounding Properties.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

Building permits identified: NO PERMITS IDENTIFIED

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where information 
was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Name: JurisdictionName

Years: Years

Source: Source
Phone: Phone

7785368- 8 Page 1



BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS SEARCHED

Name: Newberry

Years: 1990-2024
Source: Newberry, Planning and Zoning, Newberry, SC

Phone: (803) 321-2166

Name: Spartanburg County Unincorporated Area

Years: 1989-2024

Source: Spartanburg County, Office of Building and Fire Codes, SPARTANBURG, SC

Phone: (864) 596-2727

Name: Darlington County Unincorporated Area
Years: 2008-2024

Source: Darlington County, Codes Enforcement, DARLINGTON, SC

Phone: (843) 398-4011



TARGET PROPERTY FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY DETAIL

Not Reported

Hartsville, SC   29550

No Permits Found

7785368- 8 Page 2



ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

No Permits Found

7785368- 8 Page 3



GLOSSARY

General Building Department concepts 

. ICC: The International Code Council. The governing body for the building/development codes used by all 

jurisdictions who’ve adopted the ICC guidelines. MOST of the US has done this. Canada, Mexico, and other 

countries use ICC codes books and guides as well. There are a few states who have added guidelines to 

the ICC codes to better fit their needs. For example, California has added seismic retrofit requirements for 
most commercial structures.. Building Department (Permitting Authority, Building Codes, Inspections Department, Building and 
Inspections): This is the department in a jurisdiction where an owner or contractor goes to obtain permits 

and inspections for building, tearing down, remodeling, adding to, re-roofing, moving or otherwise making 

changes to any structure, Residential or Commercial.. Jurisdiction: This is the geographic area representing the properties over which a Permitting Authority has 

responsibility.. GC: General Contractor. Usually the primary contractor hired for any Residential or Commercial 

construction work.. Sub: Subordinate contracting companies or subcontractors. Usually a “trades” contractor working for the 

GC. These contractors generally have an area of expertise in which they are licensed like Plumbing, 
Electrical, Heating and Air systems, Gas Systems, Pools etc. (called “trades”).. Journeymen: Sub contractors who have their own personal licenses in one or more trades and work for 
different contracting companies, wherever they are needed or there is work..

.
HVAC (Mechanical, Heating & Air companies): HVAC = Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning.

ELEC (Electrical, TempPole, TPole, TPower, Temporary Power, Panel, AMP Change, Power Release): 

Electrical permits can be pulled for many reasons. The most common reason is to increase the AMPs of 

power in an electrical power panel. This requires a permit in almost every jurisdiction. Other commons 
reason for Electrical permits is to insert a temporary power pole at a new construction site. Construction 

requires electricity, and in a new development, power has yet to be run to the lot. The temporary power pole 

is usually the very first permit pulled for new development. The power is released to the home owner when 

construction is complete and this sometimes takes the form of a Power Release permit or inspection..
. “Pull” a permit: To obtain and pay for a building permit.

. CBO: Chief Building Official

Planning Department: The department in the development process where the building /structural plans 

are reviewed for their completeness and compliance with building codes. Zoning Department: The department in the development process where the site plans are reviewed for 

their compliance with the regulations associated with the zoning district in which they are situated.. Zoning District: A pre-determined geographic boundary within a jurisdiction where certain types of 

structures are permitted / prohibited. Examples are Residential structure, Commercial/Retail structures, 

Industrial/Manufacturing structures etc. Each zoning district has regulations associated with it like the sizes 

of the lots, the density of the structures on the lots, the number of parking spaces required for certain types 
of structures on the lots etc..

. PIN (TMS, GIS ID, Parcel#): Property Identification Number and Tax Map System number.

. State Card (Business license): A license card issued to a contractor to conduct business.

Building Inspector (Inspector): The inspector is a building department employee that inspects building 

construction for compliance to codes.. C.O.: Certificate of Occupancy. This is the end of the construction process and designates that the owners 

now have permission to occupy a structure after its building is complete. Sometimes also referred to as a 

Certificate of Compliance.



GLOSSARY

Permit Content Definitions 

. Permit Number: The alphanumerical designation assigned to a permit for tracking within the building 

department system. Sometimes the permit number gives clues to its role, e.g. a "PL" prefix may designate 

a plumbing permit.. Description: A field on the permit form that allows the building department to give a brief description of the 
work being done. More often than not, this is the most important field for EP’s to find clues to the prior use

(s) of the property.

. Permit Type: Generally a brief designation of the type of job being done. For example BLDG-RES, BLDG-

COM, ELEC, MECH etc.

Sample Building Permit Data  

Date: Nov 09, 2000 

Permit Type: Bldg -
New Permit Number: 101000000405 

Status: Valuation: $1,000,000.00 

Contractor Company: OWNER-BUILDER 

Contractor Name:

Description: New one store retail (SAV-ON) with drive-thru pharmacy. Certificate of Occupancy.



The EDR Property Tax Map Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc

Camelia Ridge
Not Reported
Hartsville, SC 29550

Inquiry Number: 7785368.6

October 08, 2024



EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER 

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING 

OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 

BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 

CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 

estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and

are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 

environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 

can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is 

not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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APPENDIX  H:  PHOTOGRAPHS



Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 1 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

https://filio.io/


Media 1: Representative site conditions - 
planted fields

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3646,-80.0572

Bearing: W
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 2: Water connection along Washington St

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3659,-80.0616

Bearing: NW
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 3: Representative site conditions - planted 
fields. Adjoining parcel to the south is visible in 
background

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3656,-80.0617

Bearing: SE
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 4: Swift Creek Road and adjoining wooded 
section to the south

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3645,-80.0569

Bearing: SW
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 2 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_geldvnQ7vPFEEmBXHRsRMXOXxDtV8kpFDFaC9U6B3ZFyqkYjxR-f-6706ac40998b994eb565cdf5_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_3Ekc9IYzNzV0ehQI0Wta17rmMC0ujdlWOSpfPYpHkiWXeuDhKJ-f-6706ad7d998b994eb565ce0c_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_fIIDuFkPdvaFKNkQ9z1sfQ266Bi3G6qOyj2E0BgDkR2wCalObW-f-6706ad89998b994eb565ce0f_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_l0QLdp6FbILGY5jdUngz14bHAoWXqwpkYwb5Fd0LLFz7gddAIS-f-6706abff998b994eb565cde3_=s0-photo-r0
https://filio.io/


Media 5: Demolished structure adjoining to the 
east

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3645,-80.0570

Bearing: SE
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 6: Adjoining residences to the east

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3646,-80.0572

Bearing: S
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 7: Adjoining undeveloped woods to the 
east

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3646,-80.0572

Bearing: E
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 8: Fire hydrant along Swift Creek Rd

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3646,-80.0572

Bearing: S
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 3 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_bRulW9C4GCTG28ha6yKJSBCYEV2al1hMA54TRK9nAY68USn79s-f-6706ac28998b994eb565cdef_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_EiB8RuF8fhSo19OdGkuXRmsNG3q6AWk9GzQgm8O5DWhgpgKtvH-f-6706ac52998b994eb565cdfa_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_i1UuDXU1zP4xDgUsJhlF4J7YJR99xzaL5ZcArjcLaWdynqK93v-f-6706ac37998b994eb565cdf3_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_HM6D6Z5ecl0swT2jTHkWkiGDridRw9ANJGeaRIiBCOZlVXQnzN-f-6706ac4a998b994eb565cdf8_=s0-photo-r0
https://filio.io/


Media 9: Adjoining mobile homes park to the 
north

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3673,-80.0587

Bearing: W
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 10: Commercial businesses to the west

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3634,-80.0637

Bearing: S
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 11: Commercial businesses to the west

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3634,-80.0637

Bearing: SE
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 12: Commercial businesses to the west

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3648,-80.0632

Bearing: SW
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 4 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_qlNA0UtthrBnh4I1wOPw3h6UIhgSIYpbeD2r48HFn5Aw6EzqfI-f-6706ac07998b994eb565cde5_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_nmE1vKKnL3DmfaVmSfOpXzCSJOPhP5HrQsfD3X4f7Ogh2YfB1T-f-6706ac59998b994eb565cdfc_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_s4qA56U2agswOeyswbdFdCVF2MW33dkbm7UjhlbqQiJhHW9uMy-f-6706abf7998b994eb565cde1_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_QXUUD3uhFu7BszPxPHQ9cKU1KhB3stt49Bf7AEGEvYng41vV5r-f-6706ac2f998b994eb565cdf1_=s0-photo-r0
https://filio.io/


Media 13: Adjoining undeveloped lot to the west

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3653,-80.0624

Bearing: S
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 14: Transmission line and adjoining active 
construction site to the north (Humane Society 
signage)

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3658,-80.0617

Bearing: NE
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 15: Adjoining active construction site 
and Washington St to the north

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3657,-80.0617

Bearing: N
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 16: Stormwater drain and trash along 
Washington St. Subject property is in background.

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3653,-80.0623

Bearing: S
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 5 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_U49awzFHa7oog6I9WuRqgaGXyg4Hlp7sYzMRxwjGXadRXrHabg-f-6706ac62998b994eb565cdfe_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_HV6CbwQUdV08sDHPfqKrFCgmdw0IGFrWQsrcKI2uOUjMCsAcV1-f-6706ad9b998b994eb565ce15_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_SPmP8lKU0c35mCHxkzjt1m6bruKQ9hjpl5PHnQmd5cOTdg0VZb-f-6706ada6998b994eb565ce1a_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_mJutBs28ZF6aI7DWGXnW1JzsxCl7KQ3wz1V7DsHBoJPdsFIrkM-f-6706ac85998b994eb565ce04_=s0-photo-r0
https://filio.io/


Media 17: Utilities, stormwater pond, and storm 
drain along Washington St to the north

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3653,-80.0623

Bearing: NE
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 18: Lowes store to the northwest

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3653,-80.0623

Bearing: NW
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Media 19: 

Weather: Cloudy

Lat/Lng: 34.3654,-80.0621

Bearing: NW
Date Taken: 10/09/2024

Taken By: Stacy Spriggs

Tags:

Project Name: Sanctuary Villas

Project Location: 939 S Fourth St, Hartsville, SC 29550, USA

Client: KCG Development Project Code: N/A

Preparer: Stacy Spriggs Reviewer:

Report Date: 2024-10-15 Page Number: 6 of 6

Powered By Filio Approved on 10/15/2024 by Stacy Spriggs

Utilities, etc. to the north

https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_5lkvVDJLa1DMCU1I33KCBG2CvoMeQT5fj6OMhUYlra2S1LVqnV-f-6706ac6e998b994eb565ce01_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_zeGimTcrvp6c9oU6i7hESJK1NDpTLgne9l2yzVSoHQwNve2ETS-f-6706ac79998b994eb565ce03_=s0-photo-r0
https://visual.filio.io/ZgaDgYgT3wxyE3NH3m3h/_qavUD0w3bJRTkNfNXKLqMuPF4w3xrzF4OvjgjFBYoX50FpwP8c-f-6706ac11998b994eb565cde8_=s0-photo-r0
https://filio.io/
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APPENDIX  I:  RESUMES



STACY SPRIGGS, PWS, AICP 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER  

1 

 

 

PROFILE 

Stacy has 24 years of experience in various aspects of the Environmental and Planning fields. She has worked with a wide 
breadth of types of projects, varying from single-family lots and small commercial sites to large-scale phosphate mines and 
industrial complexes. She has been involved with residential master planned developments of regional impact, including multi- 
family units, single-family subdivisions, and commercial components. 

Stacy has been involved with all phases of development, ranging from initial property evaluations, through planning and 
construction, and ultimately with final platting and as-built documents. She has fourteen years of regulatory review experience, 
being responsible for ensuring environmental regulations were properly addressed during the development process. 

Stacy regularly performs Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, involving field evaluations and review of historic aerials, 
topographic maps, and agency records to determine the presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions. She coordinates 
with agency staff to obtain permit authorizations for various construction activities, including the filling of wetlands and 
compensatory mitigation. She performs wetland delineations, involving review of vegetation, soils, hydrologic indicators, and 
mapping resources and conducts Threatened & Endangered Species surveys, inclusive of habitat evaluations, review of life 
cycles and other parameters of pertinent species, and field monitoring. Her tasks also include Voluntary Cleanup Contracts, 
Phase II soil and groundwater sampling, writing proposals, client interaction, supervision of subcontractors, asbestos and 
lead assessments and extensive technical writing. 

EDUCATION 

A.A., Valencia Community College, 1999 
B.A., Environmental Studies, Rollins College, 2001 Graduate Coursework, University of Florida, 2015 

 

LICENSES / REGISTRATIONS / AFFILIATIONS 

• Professional Wetland Scientist (PWS): Society of Wetland Scientists  
• Certified Planner: American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP) 
• Phase I and Phase II Training Courses (ASTM) 
• Airman – Small Unmanned Aircraft System (FAA) 
• Asbestos (AHERA) Inspector (SCDHEC# BI-002105)  
• Lead Inspector (US EPA# LBP-F205950-2) 
• American Planning Association, SC Chapter (APA) 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE - EXAMPLES 

 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE- PHASE I & II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS 

SINGLETON - GADSENVILLE, SC 
Performed Phase I/Environmental Site Assessment, including field evaluation and review of historic aerials, topographic 
maps, and agency records to determine the presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs). The Phase I report 
was needed to address lending requirements for a proposed single-family subdivision. Compiled Phase I report, including 
recommendations for solid waste disposal. The findings were presented to the client for subsequent use during real estate 
transactions. 



STACY SPRIGGS, PWS, AICP 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER  

2 

 

 

 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE CONT. 

BLUEHOUSE COMMONS APARTMENTS 
Performed a Phase I assessment for a proposed multi-family development, including site evaluation, document research, 
and report preparation. Though no environmental concerns were identified onsite, multiple facilities in the surrounding area 
represented potential concerns. Recommended a limited Phase II assessment, including soil sampling for further analysis of 
subsurface conditions. 

DUPONT CRBC 
Performed Phase I assessment for a 600+-acre tract of land. Portions of the site had been affected by neighboring industrial 
operations. Past chemical releases had resulted in contamination and subsequent cleanup requirements. Additionally, 
railroad tracks and pipelines traversed the property, along with historic gravesites. Provided recommendations for future 
development, including ongoing compliance with groundwater monitoring requirements. 

AIRPORT PAR 3 
Performed a Phase I study for an existing, active commercial/recreational property. Facilities included a golf course, parking 
and other infrastructure, maintenance buildings and a club house. An above-ground storage tank and potentially elevated 
radon levels were identified during the review process. Provided a Phase I report, including recommendations to prevent 
future concerns. 

5300 BULL STREET 
Performed a Phase I study for an undeveloped portion of a larger parcel containing educational and recreational facilities. 
The client sought to construct new residential multifamily housing. Following site reconnaissance and research, determined 
that no RECs were found onsite. However, historic neighboring establishments existed in close proximity that could have 
contributed to subsurface contamination. Recommended a limited Phase II, developed and implemented a soil sampling plan. 
Reviewed laboratory results regarding analytes and provided recommendations. 

 

ADDITIONAL PHASE I & PHASE II PROJECTS 

Covington Phase 4 
Folly Grimball 
S. Spriggs Page 4 
Exxon Oil Lube Cannery 
Watts Park Subdivision 
Car Wash – Pawleys Island 
860 Morrison 
Woodfield – 483 Meeting Street 
363 King Street 
Dorchester ALF 
Ingleside Tract at Blue House Road 
727 York Street 
CCAA – Dorchester Road 
2160 Durant Road 
Port City Center 
Johns Island 90 Acres 
Cross County Church Site 
Crosspoint IX 
Crosland Barnes Group, Moncks Corner 
1036 Ewall Street 
Ramos Townhomes/Cannon Row 

 
33 Broad Street 
Woodfield Point Hope 
Port City Concrete 
Portside Building B 
99 Saint Philip Street 
Downtown Nexton Parcel 4 
Cooper River Farms 2 
Whitfield Patriot Site 
WaterWalk North Charleston 
SC State Ports Authority (Rail Spur) 
Carnes – GBT Mixed Use Site 
2456 Savannah Highway 
197 Burbage Road 
Pintail Creek Property 
Highway 52 Multi-family Development 
Woodfield – Nexton 
Huger Street Streetscape Improvements 
284 Meeting Street 
Woodfield – 25 Acres 
FedEx Freight Expansion 
Six Mile Investments 
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PROJECT EXPERIENCE- SOIL AND WATER MANAGEMENT PLANS 

SHIPYARD CREEK LOGISTICS CENTER 
Project involved development of a new roadway extension within an historically industrial area and a known Superfund 
site. Past chemical releases had resulted in contamination of the subject area, involving significant remediation efforts 
and long-term monitoring. As required by prior covenants issued through the EPA and SCDHEC, a Soil and Groundwater 
Management Plan was required prior to initiating any construction within the area. Developed a plan addressing health 
and safety requirements for construction personnel and for the handling of all encountered media during excavation. 
Addressed redistribution of treated soil within the project limits and offsite disposal of contaminated groundwater. 

CHERRY POINT VERTICAL LANDING PADS 
This facility is comprised of an active airfield within an existing military facility. To ensure ongoing safe landing conditions 
for aircraft, the repair and replacement of surface materials was necessary. Due to known past contamination concerns 
resulting from long-term military operations, a Health and Safety Plan was required prior to commencement of construction. 
Prepared a plan addressing Personal Protection Equipment (PPEs) and the redistribution of excavated soils. 

GARCO 
This former facility was used for asbestos manufacturing, and remediation was required prior to redevelopment.  Due to 
the known presence of asbestos within the soils, a management plan was necessary to address excavated materials. 
Remediation was addressed through a Voluntary Cleanup Contract, and involved restrictions for the placement of 
excavated soil, offsite disposal restrictions, and a demarcation barrier. Prepared and implemented an air monitoring plan, 
in addition to a Media Management Plan.   
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE- PERMITTING 

EDWINS SCDOT MINE 
Coordinated with agency staff to obtain permit authorizations for mining activities, including dewatering, offsite trucking 
of fill material, haul routes, erosions controls, Coastal Zone Consistency, storm water management, wetland protection, 
and reclamation plans. Prepared exhibits and coordinated submittal packages through local and state agencies. 

REEVES COTTAGEVILLE MINE 
With the substantial level of development occurring in our local area, a steady supply of fill dirt is a crucial component of 
construction. Upon exhaustion of previously approved mining segments, it was necessary to seek approvals to mine within 
an expanded area. Performed field work and prepared permit application packages to gain approval through federal, state, 
and local agencies. Coordinated with agency staff and prepared exhibits as needed to gain permit approvals. 

ADDITIONAL PERMITTING PROJECTS 
 

MEM Mine Expansion    
Port City Concrete   
Sanders Brothers          
NBIF Site Development 
BMCO/US1 Mine 

Bohicket Farms Irrigation Pond 
Jenkins Mine Lake Ridge 
Grooms Pit – Old Gilliard Road 
Port City Centre                                                                                    
Hurlburt Airfield 



STACY SPRIGGS, PWS, AICP 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 

CONT. 

4 

 

 

 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE-ASBESTOS AND LEAD 

COASTAL PEDIATRIC ASSOCIATES 
Upon request by our client, prepared project proposal to clearly define scope of work and pricing. Coordinated with 
subcontractors to authorize sampling plan and obtained testing results following laboratory analysis. Prepared asbestos 
report for the client’s use, indicating that no asbestos containing material was found in the existing structures onsite. 

SCPA CROSS DOCK PARKING 
Performed Phase I ESA for property located at a former military base, with known past contamination concerns. Additionally, 
coordinated with subcontractor on both lead and asbestos testing. Upon review of laboratory results, provided report to 
client indicating that lead paint and asbestos were identified onsite. The plans for the site included demolition of existing 
structures and redevelopment. Provided recommendations for appropriate offsite disposal of suspect materials. 

AMERICAN GARDENS 
Coordinated and performed lead and asbestos testing for historic structures. The plans for the site included partial 
demolition and renovations. Upon receipt of laboratory results, provided reports with recommendations for abatement 
and offsite disposal of suspect materials. 

ADDITIONAL A S B E S T O S / L E A D  PROJECTS 
FRCE Building 245 Paint Hangar Renovation 
Coastal Pediatric Associates 
284 Meeting Street 
7 Radcliffe Street 
SCPA CIFNB1300 Viaduct Bridge 
Building 2 Camp Lejeune 
Palmetto Gun Club 

 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE- THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES SURVEYS 

BOLD FARMS 
Performed field work and database research for undeveloped coastal land, in preparation of development of a new single- 
family residential neighborhood. The project area provided upland and wetland habitat suitable for foraging by numerous 
species. Specifically, species that federally and/or state-listed with populations identified as endangered, threatened, or a 
species of concern, were identified. The study was also performed in the context of evaluating which species are known 
to exist locally within the onsite habitat types. Provided a study for the client’s use in demonstrating compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act. 

RHODES PROJECT 
Provided Threatened & Endangered species study for a previously undeveloped property. The study was needed to demon- 
strate compliance with Endangered Species Act regulations and was required to qualify for lending. The study was per- 
formed in a similar manner as outlined above, including field work, database review, and report preparation. 

 
ADDITIONAL THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES SURVEYS PROJECTS 
Long – Berkeley Parcel 
Springs Tract, Rogers Tract



STACY SPRIGGS, PWS, AICP 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 

CONT. 

5 

 

 

 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE-WETLANDS ASSESSMENTS 

AWENDAW VILLAGE 
This project involved two phases of a new residential single-family subdivision in a coastal county. Roadway crossings 
over jurisdictional wetlands were necessary to provide access to upland portions of the previously undeveloped property. 
Provided permitting coordination for wetland impacts and associated compensatory mitigation. Coastal Zone Consistency 
approval was required through SCDHEC, along with site plan approvals through USACE and the local municipality. 
Demonstrated avoidance and minimization to gain approvals as necessary. 

HUGER BOAT & RV 
Delineated wetland boundaries based on hydric soils, hydrophytic vegetation, and other hydrologic indicators. Reviewed 
historic aerial imagery, soils maps, National Wetland Inventory maps, and other database resources. Prepared exhibits and 
data forms for subsequent Delineation Concurrence submittal package to USACE. 

THE BELVEDERE 
This project involved new affordable multifamily housing on previously undeveloped land. Reviewed field conditions 
and compared to available resources to determine if wetland indicators occurred within the project boundaries. Upon 
verification that no wetlands existed within site boundaries, provided letter documenting conditions to the project 
manager for inclusion in the funding package. 

GIBBS SHOALS 
Project involved new apartments on previously undeveloped land. Reviewed field conditions and available resources 
to determine if jurisdictional aquatic features occurred within the project boundaries. Prepared exhibits and submitted 
Jurisdictional Determination package through USACE. 

MANKIEWICZ EXPANSION 
Delineated onsite wetland limits for a proposed industrial facility expansion. Verified jurisdictional boundaries based on 
soil conditions and vegetation, along with historic imagery. Prepared exhibits and submitted Delineation Concurrence 
package through USACE. 

ADDITIONAL PHASE I & PHASE II PROJECTS 
Condev RV & Boat Storage 
Guerins Bridge 
Dorrah Randall 
Berenyi – US 78 Development 
Johnson Tract Conway 
Martins Point 
Shaw Lane 
Orangeburg Site 
The McNair 
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PROJECT EXPERIENCE-AIR QUALITY 

HURLBURT FIELD 
Prepared application submission package through Florida Department of Environmental Protection. This project area is 
located at an existing military base, where a continuous supply of concrete is necessary for ongoing operations. Provided 
concrete batch plant equipment details and exhibits as necessary to demonstrate site layout, location, surrounding 
properties, and other pertinent information related to emissions. Project also involved wetland delineation and state 
agency permitting. Obtained air permit authorizations to allow the project to move forward. 

 

PORT CITY CONCRETE (MULTIPLE SITES) 
    Prepared application submission package through South Carolina Department of Environmental Health and Control.    

Project sites are located throughout the Lowcountry, to respond to concrete needs at various locations. Air quality 
permitting is required prior to facility operation of concrete batch plants. Coastal Zone Consistency, zoning, stormwater 
management, erosion controls, and other site-specific factors, are also considered during the permitting process.  
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